* XES
/ INGENIERIE

69 a 73 rues des Chevrins
92230 Gennevilliers
Tél. 01 47 99 89 25
Fax 01 47 99 93 53

WWW.axes-ingenierie.com

Dossier d’'Ouvrage Executé

CEL BORDEAUX LAC



http://www.axes-ingenierie.com/

% XES
/ INGENIERIE

69 a 73 rues des Chevrins
92230 Gennevilliers
Tél. 01 47 99 89 25
Fax 01 47 99 93 53

WWW.axes-ingenierie.com

PLANS D'IMPLANTATION
« AS BUILDED »

CEL BORDEAUX LAC

/i

®

NN

BORDEAUX
METROPOLE

4
-jﬂx EEEEEEEEEEEE - DOE - CEL BORDEAUX LAC BORDEAUX


http://www.axes-ingenierie.com/

1 2 3 L 5 6 I 8 | 9 10 11 12 13 | 14 15 | 16

No. réy. Note de révision Date Signature| Vérifié

Tracer Air N°2

— Local
compresseur

== L

— | gm

- Ercur artl 5E 150 — \.,g g

't
| =

3 1171

)

. l

®
2

2. Depuis local compresseur

DN50
Coté OUEST N T T T 0 A

Réseau principal AC D 63

SORTIE FILTRE ET LUBRIICATEUR

SORTIE SIPLE EVRC VANKE ON1S

= i

Ercur artl 5E 150 — \.,g g

Reéseau pincipal AC D63

— Coté EST -)
Z1 -4 DN15

ulu i Réseau secondaire & descente AC D 20

1171

3
COMPRESSEUR

ATELIER SUD Coté OUEST ATELIER NORD ATELIER NORD-CARROSSERIE

WO ® @+ B © ® @ 9 @

- P11 P12 P13 P14 P15 P16 P17 P18 P19 P20 P29 P30 P31 P32 P33 P34 P35 P40 P41 P42
1 T \ 11 1 1 I 11 LT LT 1 1 i I i i i i | i 1
i U000 [§lE
Stockage
@ Bureau Vestiaires Sanitaires
Blim. 400V 3Ph+ Ventiation
N /- I I N\
&
@@ v Sortie hatérfil
Bureau 2250mm 7
Stockage | / 53600, 5200
RYSEAU EGE N T 2 VY, yil Bureau Bureau H Espace B (V77777777777 R7Y7777 777777777 AN 7777771 Y /7777777777777 D
T60mm 20Gmm ' 250mm g qualts RESERUEGEN'S [P S 2160mm e
d Bureau Al \/
| N Alim. 400V 3Ph+T
_ " e [ ] = M= N | . }
il réun Y grillagé archive:
@ S ilage archives N CD
. PRl
5 P AN L
Stockage ] :
| P ———T———l N
® . INm ;
Il W N 3
T o e ;
(T M il N
o]
- 'I (%) N
A N a5
LLLINLL LY, i u] X @ L
rise AC Bbars N
Atelier ] e N @
e Magasin N
) i s 1 N
1 Atelier N Carrosserie
mécanique .
'@—'_ nife N T
Elec AC Eledy AC Eled/ AC - 12F)
. : 1
o HO ofm B ] @—T i
1111 Chaufere 1 e ey | Réseau princied AC D83 - Réseau prinfal AC D63 'S5 ﬂ e D e sss 1Y e . : © ® ®
d eefiic eefiic edic edic
—! Fe A F8 F6 F5 F3 F2 Fio| N E]Q) GRO) GRO) mo Y
11111 A_I_‘ﬁzl E . Reéseau pinipal AC D63 o =X e Réseau pincipal AC D63 jT - Réseau pindpal AC D63 : R ., P K vass e K s o Réseau prncipal AC D63 s e Réseau pindpal AC D63 e
Elections J Passerelb . T N H H <
2 N
it ey = N Pises daspatan Ciac B T e (D
<3— Hleso E | Vidange Stockage X1 Stockage mezzanine : i D: —
[ e e il Reseau principd AC D 63 e Vesso e Reseau prinfipal AC D 63 e e e g : . . ;em I_IJ
'1 - K : E Gos =
C F10 F11 F13 Eu;j ® F14 o ® F16 F7 | d F18 N F20 F21 F22 F23
Q) ®d = ) S
& -~ P m m N O
il 1 N
N
N
- \ d
Ateli Stockag Stocka Réceptio
- N o o mogatin. ]
FDT | N ] il
Atelier :\ N
mécanique Platsiome m M M [YI_ N
Amovible N
B N %)
L < 3 -] >
jocal N
6T 4dov 3Ph+T N Platsiorme. é
e —— 4 951.. 2222 : 41 KW N Amovible. Ateller
; @ N E peinture
| ; ®o
2160mm 2200mm A200mm 2250mm : 50 N s2thmm o __521
D Ménage I AESTATTaT =< NS S [T SN ; — s / - 7/ /7777777777777 77 77 77 Iz TI77T o mmmms o 2
asc ; .
ale | /
I 3 | 7] H
— Placard - ; ; Raccordement sur sorties @ A
T 4 15} en foiture existante @ A Bureau
Local LANLRRANNY Ventilat 7
@ - S P1 P2 P3 P4 P5 P6 P7 P8 P9 P10 2 — I T T T T T T I T T
P21 P22 P23 P24 P25 P26 p27 P28 P37 P38 P39
Stockage
nourriture
Vestiaires
g Coté EST
Bureau
ReferencieQuanh’re Titre/Nom, denomination, materiel, dimensions, efc. No. d'article/Reference

Dessiné par Vérifié par Approuvé par - date Nom de fichier | Date Echelle
S. SAMBET J-P TONGLET 05/09/2018 g 05/09/2018 1/200

1 XES MPLANTATIONS EQUIPEMENTS ACLUB & EGE

INGENIERIE DOE-05092018-001 | *°" | ™4™

1 ? 3 A 5 6 T -y rfrrr 1 10 11 12 13 | 1L | 15 | 16



AutoCAD SHX Text
Alim. 400V 3Ph+T 4 KW

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
Alim. 400V 3Ph+T 4KW

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
Alim. 400V 3Ph+T 4 KW

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
Alim. 400V 3Ph+T 2.2 KW

AutoCAD SHX Text
4

AutoCAD SHX Text
GR

AutoCAD SHX Text
Sortie Latéral

AutoCAD SHX Text
PORTIQUE DE DISTRIBUTION 

AutoCAD SHX Text
Bac 

AutoCAD SHX Text
Egoutture 

AutoCAD SHX Text
Graisse

AutoCAD SHX Text
Graisse

AutoCAD SHX Text
Graisse

AutoCAD SHX Text
Fût 200 kg

AutoCAD SHX Text
www.axes-ingenierie.com

AutoCAD SHX Text
www.axes-ingenierie.com

AutoCAD SHX Text
Kéolis Bordeaux Métropole

AutoCAD SHX Text
M

AutoCAD SHX Text
e

AutoCAD SHX Text
r

AutoCAD SHX Text
t

AutoCAD SHX Text
è

AutoCAD SHX Text
m

AutoCAD SHX Text
n

AutoCAD SHX Text
a

AutoCAD SHX Text
o

AutoCAD SHX Text
M

AutoCAD SHX Text
e

AutoCAD SHX Text
r

AutoCAD SHX Text
t

AutoCAD SHX Text
è

AutoCAD SHX Text
m

AutoCAD SHX Text
n

AutoCAD SHX Text
a

AutoCAD SHX Text
o

AutoCAD SHX Text
PORTIQUE DE DISTRIBUTION 

AutoCAD SHX Text
Bac 

AutoCAD SHX Text
Egoutture 

AutoCAD SHX Text
Graisse

AutoCAD SHX Text
Graisse

AutoCAD SHX Text
Graisse

AutoCAD SHX Text
Fût 200 kg

AutoCAD SHX Text
www.axes-ingenierie.com

AutoCAD SHX Text
www.axes-ingenierie.com

AutoCAD SHX Text
Kéolis Bordeaux Métropole

AutoCAD SHX Text
M

AutoCAD SHX Text
e

AutoCAD SHX Text
r

AutoCAD SHX Text
t

AutoCAD SHX Text
è

AutoCAD SHX Text
m

AutoCAD SHX Text
n

AutoCAD SHX Text
a

AutoCAD SHX Text
o

AutoCAD SHX Text
M

AutoCAD SHX Text
e

AutoCAD SHX Text
r

AutoCAD SHX Text
t

AutoCAD SHX Text
è

AutoCAD SHX Text
m

AutoCAD SHX Text
n

AutoCAD SHX Text
a

AutoCAD SHX Text
o

AutoCAD SHX Text
EVOL

AutoCAD SHX Text
GR

AutoCAD SHX Text
Bac 

AutoCAD SHX Text
Egoutture 

AutoCAD SHX Text
Bac 

AutoCAD SHX Text
Egoutture 

AutoCAD SHX Text
GR

AutoCAD SHX Text
 Enrouleur flexible EGE d150 - lg 10 m

AutoCAD SHX Text
Bac 

AutoCAD SHX Text
Egoutture 

AutoCAD SHX Text
Graisse

AutoCAD SHX Text
Graisse

AutoCAD SHX Text
www.axes-ingenierie.com

AutoCAD SHX Text
www.axes-ingenierie.com

AutoCAD SHX Text
Kéolis Bordeaux Métropole

AutoCAD SHX Text
M

AutoCAD SHX Text
e

AutoCAD SHX Text
r

AutoCAD SHX Text
t

AutoCAD SHX Text
è

AutoCAD SHX Text
m

AutoCAD SHX Text
n

AutoCAD SHX Text
a

AutoCAD SHX Text
o

AutoCAD SHX Text
M

AutoCAD SHX Text
e

AutoCAD SHX Text
r

AutoCAD SHX Text
t

AutoCAD SHX Text
è

AutoCAD SHX Text
m

AutoCAD SHX Text
n

AutoCAD SHX Text
a

AutoCAD SHX Text
o

AutoCAD SHX Text
www.axes-ingenierie.com

AutoCAD SHX Text
www.axes-ingenierie.com

AutoCAD SHX Text
Kéolis Bordeaux Métropole

AutoCAD SHX Text
M

AutoCAD SHX Text
e

AutoCAD SHX Text
r

AutoCAD SHX Text
t

AutoCAD SHX Text
è

AutoCAD SHX Text
m

AutoCAD SHX Text
n

AutoCAD SHX Text
a

AutoCAD SHX Text
o

AutoCAD SHX Text
M

AutoCAD SHX Text
e

AutoCAD SHX Text
r

AutoCAD SHX Text
t

AutoCAD SHX Text
è

AutoCAD SHX Text
m

AutoCAD SHX Text
n

AutoCAD SHX Text
a

AutoCAD SHX Text
o

AutoCAD SHX Text
Console

AutoCAD SHX Text
Vanne isolation dn15

AutoCAD SHX Text
Réseau principal 63

AutoCAD SHX Text
Déscente 20

AutoCAD SHX Text
Vanne isolation dn15

AutoCAD SHX Text
Console

AutoCAD SHX Text
Vanne isolation dn15

AutoCAD SHX Text
Réseau principal 63

AutoCAD SHX Text
Déscente 20

AutoCAD SHX Text
Vanne isolation dn15

AutoCAD SHX Text
environ 2.25 m

AutoCAD SHX Text
environ 2.25 m

AutoCAD SHX Text
 Enrouleur flexible EGE d150 - lg 10 m

AutoCAD SHX Text
 Enrouleur flexible EGE d150 - lg 10 m

AutoCAD SHX Text
Bac 

AutoCAD SHX Text
Egoutture 

AutoCAD SHX Text
Graisse

AutoCAD SHX Text
Graisse

AutoCAD SHX Text
www.axes-ingenierie.com

AutoCAD SHX Text
www.axes-ingenierie.com

AutoCAD SHX Text
Kéolis Bordeaux Métropole

AutoCAD SHX Text
M

AutoCAD SHX Text
e

AutoCAD SHX Text
r

AutoCAD SHX Text
t

AutoCAD SHX Text
è

AutoCAD SHX Text
m

AutoCAD SHX Text
n

AutoCAD SHX Text
a

AutoCAD SHX Text
o

AutoCAD SHX Text
M

AutoCAD SHX Text
e

AutoCAD SHX Text
r

AutoCAD SHX Text
t

AutoCAD SHX Text
è

AutoCAD SHX Text
m

AutoCAD SHX Text
n

AutoCAD SHX Text
a

AutoCAD SHX Text
o

AutoCAD SHX Text
www.axes-ingenierie.com

AutoCAD SHX Text
www.axes-ingenierie.com

AutoCAD SHX Text
Kéolis Bordeaux Métropole

AutoCAD SHX Text
M

AutoCAD SHX Text
e

AutoCAD SHX Text
r

AutoCAD SHX Text
t

AutoCAD SHX Text
è

AutoCAD SHX Text
m

AutoCAD SHX Text
n

AutoCAD SHX Text
a

AutoCAD SHX Text
o

AutoCAD SHX Text
M

AutoCAD SHX Text
e

AutoCAD SHX Text
r

AutoCAD SHX Text
t

AutoCAD SHX Text
è

AutoCAD SHX Text
m

AutoCAD SHX Text
n

AutoCAD SHX Text
a

AutoCAD SHX Text
o

AutoCAD SHX Text
Vanne isolation dn15

AutoCAD SHX Text
Réseau principal 63

AutoCAD SHX Text
Vanne isolation dn15

AutoCAD SHX Text
Réseau principal 63

AutoCAD SHX Text
 Enrouleur flexible EGE d150 - lg 10 m

AutoCAD SHX Text
Vanne dn15

AutoCAD SHX Text
Vanne dn15

AutoCAD SHX Text
ORIENTATION A 90°

AutoCAD SHX Text
Borne BMS

AutoCAD SHX Text
ORIENTATION A 90°

AutoCAD SHX Text
Borne BMS

AutoCAD SHX Text
GR

AutoCAD SHX Text
H

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
F

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
4

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
6

AutoCAD SHX Text
7

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
4

AutoCAD SHX Text
8

AutoCAD SHX Text
7

AutoCAD SHX Text
6

AutoCAD SHX Text
Titre/Nom, dénomination, matériel, dimensions, etc.

AutoCAD SHX Text
Vérifié par

AutoCAD SHX Text
10

AutoCAD SHX Text
11

AutoCAD SHX Text
12

AutoCAD SHX Text
Dessiné par

AutoCAD SHX Text
Référence

AutoCAD SHX Text
13

AutoCAD SHX Text
Quantité

AutoCAD SHX Text
Nom de fichier

AutoCAD SHX Text
Approuvé par - date

AutoCAD SHX Text
14

AutoCAD SHX Text
15

AutoCAD SHX Text
No. d'article/Référence

AutoCAD SHX Text
Date

AutoCAD SHX Text
16

AutoCAD SHX Text
Edition

AutoCAD SHX Text
Feuille No.

AutoCAD SHX Text
Echelle

AutoCAD SHX Text
H

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
F

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
11

AutoCAD SHX Text
10

AutoCAD SHX Text
9

AutoCAD SHX Text
13

AutoCAD SHX Text
12

AutoCAD SHX Text
No. rév.

AutoCAD SHX Text
Note de révision

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
Vérifié

AutoCAD SHX Text
15

AutoCAD SHX Text
16

AutoCAD SHX Text
14

AutoCAD SHX Text
Date

AutoCAD SHX Text
Signature

AutoCAD SHX Text
A


11

12

14

15 |

16

10

No. réy. Note de révision

Date

Signature| Vérifié

05/09/2018 | SBS J-PT

Raccord Réseau Secondaire |VBS DN 15

SORTIE FILTRE ET LUBRIFICATEUR

‘SORTIE SIMPLE EVRC VANNE ON15

1 |FILO1 SUR MUR LOCAL STOCKAGE COTE ATELIER
2 |BAIE 01/02 Atelier/Coté Ouest BMS VBS DN 15
3 |Sur PORTIQUE FLUIDE Baie 2/3 PORTIQUE FLUIDE N°1 VBS DN 15
4 |Baie 02/03 Coté Est BMS VBS DN 15
5 |Zone centrale Baje 03 Piquage en zone 3 et 4 Filtre Lubrificateur
6 |Zone centrale Baie 04 Piquage en zone 3 et 4 Filtre Lubrificateur
7 |BAIE03/04 Coté Ouest BMS VBS DN 15
8 |BAIE 04/05 Coté EST BMS VBS DN 15
9 |BAIE 05/06 OUEST BMS VBS DN 15
10 [Pompage Produit Usé Pompe VBS DN 15
11 |ZONE Centrale BAIE 05 Piquage en zone 5 et 6 Filtre Lubrificateur
12 |ZONE Centrale BAIE 06 Piquage en zone 5 et 7 Filtre Lubrificateur
13 |BAIE 06/07 Coté EST BMS VBS DN 15
14 |ZONE Centrale BAIE 07 Piquage en zone 7 et 8 Filtre Lubrificateur
15 |ZONE Centrale BAIE 08 Piquage enzone 7 et 9 Filtre Lubrificateur
16 |BAIE 07/08 Coté Ouest BMS VBS DN 15
17 |BAIE 08/09 Coté EST BMS VBS DN 15
18 |ZONE Centrale BAIE 09 Piquage en zone 9 Filtre Lubrificateur
19 |ZONE Centrale BAIE 09 Piquage en zone 10 Filtre Lubrificateur
20 |FIL 10 SUR MUR LOCAL FRL Coupleurs Filtre Lubrificateur
21 |Atelier mécanique Ouest Zone Centrale FRL Coupleurs Filtre Lubrificateur
22 |Atelier mécanique Ouest Zone Centrale FRL Coupleurs Filtre Lubrificateur
23 |Atelier mecanique Est Zone Centrale FRL Coupleurs Filtre Lubrificateur
24 |Local Cuves Coté Est FRL Coupleurs Filtre Lubrificateur
25 |Local Cuves Coté Est FRL Coupleurs Filtre Lubrificateur
26 |Local Cuves Coté Est FRL Coupleurs Filtre Lubrificateur
27 |Local Magasin-Pneu Coté Est FRL Coupleurs Filtre Lubrificateur
28 |Local Magasin-Pneu Coté Est FRL Coupleurs Filtre Lubrificateur
29 |[BAIE 10 FRL Coupleurs Filtre Lubrificateur
30 |Sur PORTIQUE FLUIDE Baie 13/14 PORTIQUE FLUIDE N°2 VBS DN 15
31 |Pompage Produit Usé Pompe VBS DN 15
32 |BAIE 12/13 Coté Est BMS VBS DN 15
33 |BAIE 14/15 Coté Ouest BMS VBS DN 15
34 |Pompage Produit Usé Pompe VBS DN 15
35 |BAIE 15/16 Coté Est BMS VBS DN 15
36 |BAIE 16/17 Coté Ouest BMS VBS DN 15
37 |BAIE 17/18 Coté Est BMS VBS DN 15
38 |FIL 18 SUR MUR Carroserie Quest Raccord Réseau Secondaire |Filtre Lubrificateur
39 |BAIE 18/19 Coté Ouest FRL Coupleurs Filtre Lubrificateur
40 |BAIE 18/19 Coté Ouest FRL Coupleurs Filtre Lubrificateur
41 |Local Carroserie Coté Ouest FRL Coupleurs Filtre Lubrificateur
42 |FIL 18 SUR MUR Stockage Pare-brise Est Raccord Réseau Secondaire |Filtre Lubrificateur
43 |FIL 19 SUR MUR Carroserie FRL Coupleurs Filtre Lubrificateur
44 |FIL 19 SUR MUR Carroserie FRL Coupleurs Filtre Lubrificateur
45 |FIL 18 SUR MUR Stockage Pare-brise Est Raccord Réseau Secondaire |Filtre Lubrificateur
46 |ZONE Centrale BAIE 19 Piquage en zone 19 Filtre Lubrificateur
47 |ZONE Centrale BAIE 19 Piquage en zone 19 Filtre Lubrificateur

48

ZONE Centrale BAIE 20

Piquage en zone 20

Filtre Lubrificateur

49

ZONE Centrale BAIE 20

Piquage en zone 20

Filtre Lubrificateur

Soit  Poste avec VBS DN 15 : Quantité 19

Poste avec Filtre Lubrificateur : quantité 30

DN50
I 8

Réseau principal AC D 63

DN15
Réseau secondaire & descente AC D 20

o0
e o e

o

]

o e g
Réseau principal AC D63 i

0 1er émission

o

§ Reseau prncipl AC D3

3
pry

|
i
i
! ;
&3 I
H |
| i
[ / i
|y !
[ L
i i ;@ i
&) !
|
| -—qu |
e !
I 1
! s
i i / | "
i [
n ,- n n 1 = 'y &
il { | i | i | [
| | | ! j
I { [l /1 i i i i
] | il £ i Ik I i I
i 1 I i i i I I
L) / / [ f [ .
o= - . [ I8 | | =%
M i [ RE | @)
i i ! wef )
[ ® a | { | /
‘-— i i / i ‘-— i
{
. / ;
& = .
' & & B r | ¥ [
4 ] i
; LI1L ! | ! oo/ AC |
/ | i &,/ ' "
o {
I by |
| f | ~x | | o
I 4 1 !
i ! asis X !! H ! ! ou
Ji { ! I { | | ¥
bl " . 2—1 s Réseauprncpal AC D63 e X—{ s = - - e Réseauprincpal AC D63 S e Résea princigal AC D63 - H e - = R Res - e g et
i .
?\m g
i " Réseau pinpa AC D3 . s . ) s Réseaupical AC D3 o » Réseau prinpl AC D63 s e ” Réseay pincipa AC D63 = o o o
T W'l "
. £ X i X S
=t ! i .
: i i i f r =
| | { i l
i ] i { | w |
: | £ | I | — £
: ! ! 2 1 [ i
£ | | : I I { |
H st i i i ! i
! | | | | | i f‘
{ i i
i i ! ! | i " f |
| | | | [ | [ ! !
| | ;H ke / | | ||
| | x . % { | | [
: ’ °® ®
i i i i
| | © ® |
i i ] ]
£ ® : | | ,
& Y | - - / /
i — —
: : | )
= = ' | - M £ £
f | Eecrac ey e Ed { {
I i 14 2| { {
i I I e | |
|
1
A I i
® i i
! |
i |
| |
| |
| Fou
o} |
| |
| i
| |
1S |
® o
|
|
i
e £ i
|
=

® [%.____'_"_._____._____‘
e [i]____.__i._____.____.
Drom

®©

10

11

12

RéférentieQuan’ri’ré

Titre/Nom, dénomination, matériel, dimensions, efc.

No. d'article/Référence

Dessiné par
S. SAMBET

Vérifié par
J-P TONGLET

Approuvé par - date

05/09/2018

Nom de fichier

Xedwg

Date Echelle
05/09/2018 1/200

AXES

INGENIERIE

14

ISOMETRIQUE AC

DOE-180905-002

15

0

Edition

16

Feuille No.

112



AutoCAD SHX Text
www.axes-ingenierie.com

AutoCAD SHX Text
www.axes-ingenierie.com

AutoCAD SHX Text
Kéolis Bordeaux Métropole

AutoCAD SHX Text
M

AutoCAD SHX Text
e

AutoCAD SHX Text
r

AutoCAD SHX Text
t

AutoCAD SHX Text
è

AutoCAD SHX Text
m

AutoCAD SHX Text
n

AutoCAD SHX Text
a

AutoCAD SHX Text
o

AutoCAD SHX Text
M

AutoCAD SHX Text
e

AutoCAD SHX Text
r

AutoCAD SHX Text
t

AutoCAD SHX Text
è

AutoCAD SHX Text
m

AutoCAD SHX Text
n

AutoCAD SHX Text
a

AutoCAD SHX Text
o

AutoCAD SHX Text
www.axes-ingenierie.com

AutoCAD SHX Text
www.axes-ingenierie.com

AutoCAD SHX Text
Kéolis Bordeaux Métropole

AutoCAD SHX Text
M

AutoCAD SHX Text
e

AutoCAD SHX Text
r

AutoCAD SHX Text
t

AutoCAD SHX Text
è

AutoCAD SHX Text
m

AutoCAD SHX Text
n

AutoCAD SHX Text
a

AutoCAD SHX Text
o

AutoCAD SHX Text
M

AutoCAD SHX Text
e

AutoCAD SHX Text
r

AutoCAD SHX Text
t

AutoCAD SHX Text
è

AutoCAD SHX Text
m

AutoCAD SHX Text
n

AutoCAD SHX Text
a

AutoCAD SHX Text
o

AutoCAD SHX Text
www.axes-ingenierie.com

AutoCAD SHX Text
www.axes-ingenierie.com

AutoCAD SHX Text
Kéolis Bordeaux Métropole

AutoCAD SHX Text
M

AutoCAD SHX Text
e

AutoCAD SHX Text
r

AutoCAD SHX Text
t

AutoCAD SHX Text
è

AutoCAD SHX Text
m

AutoCAD SHX Text
n

AutoCAD SHX Text
a

AutoCAD SHX Text
o

AutoCAD SHX Text
M

AutoCAD SHX Text
e

AutoCAD SHX Text
r

AutoCAD SHX Text
t

AutoCAD SHX Text
è

AutoCAD SHX Text
m

AutoCAD SHX Text
n

AutoCAD SHX Text
a

AutoCAD SHX Text
o

AutoCAD SHX Text
www.axes-ingenierie.com

AutoCAD SHX Text
www.axes-ingenierie.com

AutoCAD SHX Text
Kéolis Bordeaux Métropole

AutoCAD SHX Text
M

AutoCAD SHX Text
e

AutoCAD SHX Text
r

AutoCAD SHX Text
t

AutoCAD SHX Text
è

AutoCAD SHX Text
m

AutoCAD SHX Text
n

AutoCAD SHX Text
a

AutoCAD SHX Text
o

AutoCAD SHX Text
M

AutoCAD SHX Text
e

AutoCAD SHX Text
r

AutoCAD SHX Text
t

AutoCAD SHX Text
è

AutoCAD SHX Text
m

AutoCAD SHX Text
n

AutoCAD SHX Text
a

AutoCAD SHX Text
o

AutoCAD SHX Text
www.axes-ingenierie.com

AutoCAD SHX Text
www.axes-ingenierie.com

AutoCAD SHX Text
Kéolis Bordeaux Métropole

AutoCAD SHX Text
M

AutoCAD SHX Text
e

AutoCAD SHX Text
r

AutoCAD SHX Text
t

AutoCAD SHX Text
è

AutoCAD SHX Text
m

AutoCAD SHX Text
n

AutoCAD SHX Text
a

AutoCAD SHX Text
o

AutoCAD SHX Text
M

AutoCAD SHX Text
e

AutoCAD SHX Text
r

AutoCAD SHX Text
t

AutoCAD SHX Text
è

AutoCAD SHX Text
m

AutoCAD SHX Text
n

AutoCAD SHX Text
a

AutoCAD SHX Text
o

AutoCAD SHX Text
www.axes-ingenierie.com

AutoCAD SHX Text
www.axes-ingenierie.com

AutoCAD SHX Text
Kéolis Bordeaux Métropole

AutoCAD SHX Text
M

AutoCAD SHX Text
e

AutoCAD SHX Text
r

AutoCAD SHX Text
t

AutoCAD SHX Text
è

AutoCAD SHX Text
m

AutoCAD SHX Text
n

AutoCAD SHX Text
a

AutoCAD SHX Text
o

AutoCAD SHX Text
M

AutoCAD SHX Text
e

AutoCAD SHX Text
r

AutoCAD SHX Text
t

AutoCAD SHX Text
è

AutoCAD SHX Text
m

AutoCAD SHX Text
n

AutoCAD SHX Text
a

AutoCAD SHX Text
o

AutoCAD SHX Text
Bac 

AutoCAD SHX Text
Egoutture 

AutoCAD SHX Text
www.axes-ingenierie.com

AutoCAD SHX Text
www.axes-ingenierie.com

AutoCAD SHX Text
Kéolis Bordeaux Métropole

AutoCAD SHX Text
M

AutoCAD SHX Text
e

AutoCAD SHX Text
r

AutoCAD SHX Text
t

AutoCAD SHX Text
è

AutoCAD SHX Text
m

AutoCAD SHX Text
n

AutoCAD SHX Text
a

AutoCAD SHX Text
o

AutoCAD SHX Text
M

AutoCAD SHX Text
e

AutoCAD SHX Text
r

AutoCAD SHX Text
t

AutoCAD SHX Text
è

AutoCAD SHX Text
m

AutoCAD SHX Text
n

AutoCAD SHX Text
a

AutoCAD SHX Text
o

AutoCAD SHX Text
www.axes-ingenierie.com

AutoCAD SHX Text
www.axes-ingenierie.com

AutoCAD SHX Text
Kéolis Bordeaux Métropole

AutoCAD SHX Text
M

AutoCAD SHX Text
e

AutoCAD SHX Text
r

AutoCAD SHX Text
t

AutoCAD SHX Text
è

AutoCAD SHX Text
m

AutoCAD SHX Text
n

AutoCAD SHX Text
a

AutoCAD SHX Text
o

AutoCAD SHX Text
M

AutoCAD SHX Text
e

AutoCAD SHX Text
r

AutoCAD SHX Text
t

AutoCAD SHX Text
è

AutoCAD SHX Text
m

AutoCAD SHX Text
n

AutoCAD SHX Text
a

AutoCAD SHX Text
o

AutoCAD SHX Text
www.axes-ingenierie.com

AutoCAD SHX Text
www.axes-ingenierie.com

AutoCAD SHX Text
Kéolis Bordeaux Métropole

AutoCAD SHX Text
M

AutoCAD SHX Text
e

AutoCAD SHX Text
r

AutoCAD SHX Text
t

AutoCAD SHX Text
è

AutoCAD SHX Text
m

AutoCAD SHX Text
n

AutoCAD SHX Text
a

AutoCAD SHX Text
o

AutoCAD SHX Text
M

AutoCAD SHX Text
e

AutoCAD SHX Text
r

AutoCAD SHX Text
t

AutoCAD SHX Text
è

AutoCAD SHX Text
m

AutoCAD SHX Text
n

AutoCAD SHX Text
a

AutoCAD SHX Text
o

AutoCAD SHX Text
www.axes-ingenierie.com

AutoCAD SHX Text
Kéolis Bordeaux Métropole

AutoCAD SHX Text
M

AutoCAD SHX Text
e

AutoCAD SHX Text
r

AutoCAD SHX Text
t

AutoCAD SHX Text
è

AutoCAD SHX Text
m

AutoCAD SHX Text
n

AutoCAD SHX Text
a

AutoCAD SHX Text
o

AutoCAD SHX Text
M

AutoCAD SHX Text
e

AutoCAD SHX Text
r

AutoCAD SHX Text
t

AutoCAD SHX Text
è

AutoCAD SHX Text
m

AutoCAD SHX Text
n

AutoCAD SHX Text
a

AutoCAD SHX Text
o

AutoCAD SHX Text
www.axes-ingenierie.com

AutoCAD SHX Text
Kéolis Bordeaux Métropole

AutoCAD SHX Text
M

AutoCAD SHX Text
e

AutoCAD SHX Text
r

AutoCAD SHX Text
t

AutoCAD SHX Text
è

AutoCAD SHX Text
m

AutoCAD SHX Text
n

AutoCAD SHX Text
a

AutoCAD SHX Text
o

AutoCAD SHX Text
M

AutoCAD SHX Text
e

AutoCAD SHX Text
r

AutoCAD SHX Text
t

AutoCAD SHX Text
è

AutoCAD SHX Text
m

AutoCAD SHX Text
n

AutoCAD SHX Text
a

AutoCAD SHX Text
o

AutoCAD SHX Text
www.axes-ingenierie.com

AutoCAD SHX Text
Kéolis Bordeaux Métropole

AutoCAD SHX Text
M

AutoCAD SHX Text
e

AutoCAD SHX Text
r

AutoCAD SHX Text
t

AutoCAD SHX Text
è

AutoCAD SHX Text
m

AutoCAD SHX Text
n

AutoCAD SHX Text
a

AutoCAD SHX Text
o

AutoCAD SHX Text
M

AutoCAD SHX Text
e

AutoCAD SHX Text
r

AutoCAD SHX Text
t

AutoCAD SHX Text
è

AutoCAD SHX Text
m

AutoCAD SHX Text
n

AutoCAD SHX Text
a

AutoCAD SHX Text
o

AutoCAD SHX Text
www.axes-ingenierie.com

AutoCAD SHX Text
Kéolis Bordeaux Métropole

AutoCAD SHX Text
M

AutoCAD SHX Text
e

AutoCAD SHX Text
r

AutoCAD SHX Text
t

AutoCAD SHX Text
è

AutoCAD SHX Text
m

AutoCAD SHX Text
n

AutoCAD SHX Text
a

AutoCAD SHX Text
o

AutoCAD SHX Text
M

AutoCAD SHX Text
e

AutoCAD SHX Text
r

AutoCAD SHX Text
t

AutoCAD SHX Text
è

AutoCAD SHX Text
m

AutoCAD SHX Text
n

AutoCAD SHX Text
a

AutoCAD SHX Text
o

AutoCAD SHX Text
Bac 

AutoCAD SHX Text
Egoutture 

AutoCAD SHX Text
H

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
F

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
4

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
6

AutoCAD SHX Text
7

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
4

AutoCAD SHX Text
8

AutoCAD SHX Text
7

AutoCAD SHX Text
6

AutoCAD SHX Text
Titre/Nom, dénomination, matériel, dimensions, etc.

AutoCAD SHX Text
Vérifié par

AutoCAD SHX Text
10

AutoCAD SHX Text
11

AutoCAD SHX Text
12

AutoCAD SHX Text
Dessiné par

AutoCAD SHX Text
Référence

AutoCAD SHX Text
13

AutoCAD SHX Text
Quantité

AutoCAD SHX Text
Nom de fichier

AutoCAD SHX Text
Approuvé par - date

AutoCAD SHX Text
14

AutoCAD SHX Text
15

AutoCAD SHX Text
No. d'article/Référence

AutoCAD SHX Text
Date

AutoCAD SHX Text
16

AutoCAD SHX Text
Edition

AutoCAD SHX Text
Feuille No.

AutoCAD SHX Text
Echelle

AutoCAD SHX Text
H

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
F

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
11

AutoCAD SHX Text
10

AutoCAD SHX Text
9

AutoCAD SHX Text
13

AutoCAD SHX Text
12

AutoCAD SHX Text
No. rév.

AutoCAD SHX Text
Note de révision

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
Vérifié

AutoCAD SHX Text
15

AutoCAD SHX Text
16

AutoCAD SHX Text
14

AutoCAD SHX Text
Date

AutoCAD SHX Text
Signature

AutoCAD SHX Text
A


Plan ¢lectrique type Bordeaux M¢etropole

ARMOIRE ELECTRIQUE Lot Electricité
N33
\% \% 4P4D
400 V
32A
Nl 2| 4] 6 Courbe D
DX 10000
N| 1 2 3
X1 X1

LEG 406278

1G-1

Tétra

400V E
25A30mA |

LEG 411660

TEL-XB5AS142

Noafosloslg 1534
77777 4P4D Q3 R Q4
400 v 2p2D 2p2D
16 A 230V 230V
N Courbe C 16 A 16 A
2l 4 6 DX 6000 Courbe C 2[4 Courbe C
DX 6000 DX 6000
|_ LEG- 407898 LEG407784 LEG-407784
R— — r

230V

T2--Transfo 230/24V

S
24V
LEG-58927




% XES
/ INGENIERIE

92230 Genneuvilliers

MATERIEL LUB
CEL BORDEAUX LAC

BORDEAUX
METROPOLE



http://www.axes-ingenierie.com/

Profil-C 38/40

e Pour applications légéres

e Pour fixation unique ou construction efficace de nappages
e En longueur de 2, 3 et 6 metres

e Perforation rationnelle

e Pour montage des nappages horizontaux et verticaux
e Gamme compléte d'accessoires pour construction de support
e Protection : Electrozinguée

° L BxAXS C DxE H 12000
N— m mm mm | mm | mm é kg/1 ng F m-w L &k
599998 | 2 | 38x40x2 | 15,5 | 14x27| 50 | 10 | 5,10
600000 | 3 38x40x2 155 | 14x27| 50 | 10 | 7,65 10000
599999 | 6 | 38x40x2 [15,5 [14x27[ 50 | 10 [15,30
8000 . ly mm‘| 58960]
lz_mm‘| 44890
y
L i L E%V Sc_mm | 19.836|
H o ) St mm | 20.17
S = h A mm| 2201
T = P 4000
e K o} o
[l
PR— 2000
A E
621=160 N/mm 0
fa =1/200 250500 750 1000 1500 2000 2500 3000
mm
Phone: +33 (0) 4 77 36 54 32 7.5

www.erico.com

ERICO



Console e
e Applications moyennes i |
e Méme perforation que le profil E4 W
e Pour fixation murale de tube et nappages horizontaux -
e Pour montage des nappages horizontaux R
e En longueur de 200mm a 800mm N
e Gamme complete d'accessoires pour construction de support N
e Protection : Electrozinguée : N
o
~, ‘
9 L | BxAXS C | DxE | H
Nf mm| mm mm | mm | mm é kgt
599935 | 200 | 38x40x2 | 15,5 | 14x27| 50 25 | 0,70 4000
599940 | 250 | 38x40x2 | 15,5 | 14x27 | 50 25 | 0,80 l
599950 | 300 | 38x40x2 | 15,5 | 14x27 | 50 25 | 0,90 3500
599960 | 350 | 38x40x2 | 15,5 | 14x27| 50 25 10,99 \
599970 | 450 | 38x40x2 | 15,5 | 14x27| 50 10 | 1,19 3000
599980 | 550 | 38x40x2 | 15,5 | 14x27 | 50 111,39 \
599990 | 650 | 38x40x2 | 155  14x27 | 50 1]158 2500
599995 | 800 | 38x40x2 | 15,5 | 14x27 | 50 1 1,88|
N 2000
Ny
1500
L 1000
H
S 500
/y—'ﬂ
B|C ,{/( ) Di j CD 0 l 1 I 1 I I 1 J
7 200 250 300 350 450 550 650 800
e mm
A E
y L/Z{ L2 )
1 6 621=160 N/mm j—
1 r fa=1/1200 S
{9_ = éi l;:llilLFl‘B L3 %L Fl
= 2 L 2 L
== C =D
_g%}_g , ly mm*| 58960
- * lz_mm*| 44890
| yﬁy Sc mm | 19.836
{} ! St mm | 20417
: A mm? 220.1

7.10 Phone: +33 (0) 4 77 36 54 32
www.erico.com

%o



TKN

Pince d'ancrage

e Fixation sur charpente sans soudure ni percage

Corps en acier moulé

e Agrément VDS et FM

e Version trou lisse ou taraudé

o Extrémité de la vis conique et concave pour une meilleure prise
e Protection : Electrozinguée

389500 | 9 18 | vdS 100 | 0,09
386810 | M8 | 18 | VdS = 100 | 0,09
389510 | 11 18 | VdS FM 100 | 0,15
386820 | M10 | 20 | VdS FM 100 | 0,15
389520 | 13 26 | Vds FM 80 | 0,17
386830 | M12 | 26 | VdS FM 80 | 0,17
389505 | 17 26 | VdS FM 50 | 0,32

N | o | 2| fes|<ew>| [P]| & |k
- 1
1
1
1
1
1
1

BTK

Pince d'ancrage

e Fixation sur charpente sans soudure ni percage

e Pour charpente de 31,8mm d'épaisseur maxi

e Pour tiges filetées M10 et M12

e Agrément FM

e Extrémité de la vis conique et concave pour une meilleure prise
e Protection : Electrozinguée

e (1) A B D E
N " mm | mm | mm| mm I—EI é kg/1

389890 | M10 | 21,4 | 31,8 | 484 | 87 1 50 0,17
388890 | M12 | 18,9 | 31,8 | 484 | 9,5 1 50 0,28

Bande de sécurité

e Pour éviter le rippage
350mm de long

e Section d'acier 25 x 2,5mm
e Protection : Electrozinguée

Q B L [
N mm | mm EI 6 kg B § - o
590240 | 25 | 350 | 1 | 50 | 0,20 o =||
L

Phone: +33 (0) 4 77 36 54 32 3.7 ER’:UC
www.erico.com



0 CADDY® 243 SUPER FIX M8

Collier 1 vis avec connecteur M8

Facile a installer grace a son mécanisme de fermeture

Isolant caoutchouc EPDM pour réduction acoustique suivant Norme
DIN 4109

Téte de vis cylindrique M6 avec formes combinées pour tout les
tournevis

Protection : Electrozinguée

Section d'acier 23 x 1,5 mm (B x S)

Pour tube de diametres extérieurs de 12 a4 61 mm
Température d'utilisation de - 50°C a + 110°C
Classement au feu B2 suivant Norme DIN 4102

o (%] d BxS
N ¢ mm - Scx L

5 kg/1

G

400055 14 12-14 | 20x1,5 | M6x25 | 1000 | 150 | 0,05

400056 3/8 15-19 | 20x1,5 | M6x25 | 1000 | 150 | 0,05

400057 12 21-23 | 20x1,5 | M6x25 | 1000 | 100 | 0,06

400058 3/4 26-28 | 20x1,5 | M6x25 | 1000 | 100 | 0,06

400059 1 32-35 | 20x1,5 | M6x30 | 1000 75 | 0,07
400060 | 11/4 40-43 | 20x1,5 | M6x30 | 1000 50 | 0,08
400061 44-49 | 20x1,5 | M6x30 | 1300 50 | 0,09

400062 | 1172 48-52 | 20x1,5 | M6x30 | 1300 50 | 0,09

589310 | 54-58 | 20x2,0 | M6x30 | 1300 50 | 0,10

589320 2 | 57-61 [ 20x2,0 | M6x30 | 1300 | 50 | 0,10

CADDY® 243 SUPER FIX

Collier 1 vis avec connecteur combiné M8/M10

Facile a installer grace a son mécanisme de fermeture

Isolant caoutchouc EPDM pour réduction acoustique suivant Norme
DIN 4109

Téte de vis cylindrique M6 (+ 101mm = M8) avec formes combinées
pour tout les tournevis

Protection : Electrozinguée

Section d'acier (B x S)

Pour tubes de diameétres extérieurs de 12 a 114 mm
Température d'utilisation de - 50°C a + 110°C
Classement au feu B2 suivant Norme DIN 4102

Ne @ d BXS | scxL

i mm mm kg/1

G
i)

400063 1/4 12-14 | 20x1,5 | M6x25 | 1000 | 150 | 0,05

400064 3/8 15-19 | 20x1,5 | M6x25 | 1000 | 150 | 0,05

400065 1/2 21-23 | 20x1,5 | M6x25 | 1000 | 100 | 0,06

400066 3/4 26-28 | 20x1,5 | M6x25 | 1000 | 100 | 0,07

400067 1 32-35 | 20x1,5 | M6x25 | 1000 75 | 0,07
400068 | 11/4 40-43 | 20x1,5 | M6x30 | 1000 50 | 0,09
400069 44-49 | 20x1,5 | M6x30 | 1300 50 | 0,09
400070 | 1172 48-52 | 20x1,5 | M6x30 | 1300 50 | 0,10
589350 54-58 | 20x2,0 | M6x30 | 1300 50 | 0,11
400071 2 57-61 | 20x2,0 | M6x30 | 1300 50 | 0,12
400072 63-67 | 20x2,0 | M6x30 | 1300 50 | 0,13
400073 70-73 | 20x2,0 | M6x35 | 1300 50 | 0,17
400074 | 2112 74-80 | 20x2,0 | M6x35 | 1300 50 | 0,18
400075 3 83-91 | 20x2,0 | M6x35 | 1300 50 | 0,20
400076 101-106| 23x2,5 | M8x40 | 2200 25 | 0,32

400077 4 108-114| 23x2,5 | M8x40 | 2200 25 | 0,33

DIN 4109 DIN 4102 -50°/+110°

M8/M10

)

DIN 4109 DIN 4102 -50°/+110°

1.2

Phone: +33 (0) 4 77 36 54 32
WWW.erico.com



Boulon téte marteau CADDY® ERISTRUT
e M8 a M12
e Finition : Acier inoxydable AISI 304, V2A

590093 8x40 100 | 0,11
590094 10x40 100 | 0,12
590095 12x40 100 | 0,13

Ng | mxL |[P] B | ka1
2
2
2

Plaque de base CADDY® ERISTRUT

e S'adapte sur tous les profils CADDY® ERISTRUT &
° La base est pliée de sorte qu'elle ne puisse pas tourner T o =
e Ecrou soudé en M8, M10, 1/2", 3/4" , 1" [@’7&
e Finition : Acier inoxydable 8 =

° 10} L B S
N mm mm mm mm IE' é kgl
313950 M8 93 42 4 2 10 0,15
313960 M10 93 42 4 2 10 0,15 L
313990 12" 93 42 4 2 10 0,17 S 1=
" Y,
314000 3/1’1‘ 104 42 4 2 10 0,21 B % A S
314010 1 104 42 4 2 10 0,16 ‘—F \V &% %
MR
(%]

Phone: +33 (0) 4 77 36 54 32 16.17 ER’:UV
www.erico.com

L}



ZTA 601 21-41

Accessoires CADDY® ERISTRUT

* Permettent I'assemblage des profils
e pour vis M10
e Finition : Acier inoxydable

Ng | Elé ko1

387710 | L/-AC-L/-DC

ZT 606-2 316

Accessoires CADDY® ERISTRUT

e Permettent I'assemblage des profils
e Finition : Acier inoxydable

el

o >

NE E 5 kg/1 ‘\@3‘35
{

313271 0,14 30

Accessoires CADDY® ERISTRUT

e Permettent |'assemblage des profils
e pour vis M10
e Finition : Acier inoxydable

N® IE B | ka/1

313281 2 1 0.4

ZTA 605-2 « ZT 605-2

Accessoires CADDY® ERISTRUT

e Permettent I'assemblage des profils
e pour vis M10
e Finition : Acier inoxydable

N® ? I__Fil B | ko1 < ZT 605-2
387190 - 2 1 0,11
314060 0,15

Plaquettes CADDY® ERISTRUT
e Finition : Acier inoxydable AISI 304, V2A

° M B S E
N mm | mm | mm| mm E é kgl
589928 11 50 3 40 2 1 0,06 ‘

1)
M ]

Phone: +33 (0) 4 77 36 54 32 16.19 ERICO
Wwww.erico.com



FICHE PRODUIT
VANNE A SPHERE LAITON F/F

Réf : 106CH - 106CHP

. Vanne de sectionnement a tournant sphérique femelle - femelle
. Avec presse étoupe et axe inéjectable.
3 Vanne a passage intégral, manceuvre quart de tour par poignée

ou manette papillon réversible.

. Services généraux - tous fluides compatibles
. Distribution d’eau potable
. Batiment
. Arrosage - Irrigation
. Industrie sauf vapeur
Description Matiére Norme
Corps, manchon Laiton CW 617N matricé a chaud chromé EN 12165-98
tige, presse étoupe Laiton CW 614N EN 12164-98
Sphére Laiton CW 617N matricé a chaud - Chromée dure EN 12165-98
Joint de sphére et de presse étoupe P.T.F.E.
Poignée 106 Aluminium revétu EPOXY
Manette papillon - 106CHP Aluminium revétu EPOXY

° Certification EN ISO 9001-2000
. ACSN° 05 ACCPA 014

. Taraudage : Pas du gaz.
. Température maximale : 80°C
Diamétre 1/4" 3/8" 12" | 3/4" " "4 f(1m12) 2" 2"1/2 3" 4"
Passage (mm) 9 10 14 19 25 31 39 49 63 75 100
PFA (Bar) 32 32 25 25 25 20 20 20 10 10 10

Les informations sont données a titre indicatif et sous réserve de modifications éventuelles sans préavis.

Rue de I'industrie - La Chaudanne - B.P. 39 - 73410 ALBENS Réf : 106CH - 106CHP
Tél: 0479638620 Fax:04 79631221 Ind : 01
E-mail : adg@adgvalve.com Date : 01/11




1 1
l;_ a] I; 5 .
H
i | | T
. — +— -t — |F |R
—— = .
Bl L= M -
[ L —
Référence DN F D D1 H L M Poids
ADG ) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (kg/p)
106CH-8 1/4" 9 90 45 41 46 11 0.140
106CH-12 | 3/8" 10 90 45 41 48 11 0.155
106CH-15 | 1/2" 14 90 60 45 54 13 0.209
106CH-20 | 3/4" 19 90 70 48 58 13 0.280
106CH-26 " 25 115 70 60 68 14 0.460
106CH-33 | 1"1/4 31 115 - 65 82 17 0.682
106CH-40 | 1"1/2 39 150 - 83 89 17 0.988
106CH-50 2" 49 180 - 94 105 19 1.600
106CH-66 | 2"1/2 63 270 - 110 131 23 2,750
106CH-80 3" 75 270 - 120 150 25 3,600
106CH-100 | 4" 100 320 - 155 190 26 8,050

RECOMMENDATIONS : Les avis et conseils, les indications techniques, les offres que nous pouvons étre amenés a donner ou a faire n’impliquent de notre

part aucune garantie. Il n’est pas de notre ressort d’apprécier les cahiers des charges ou descriptifs fournis.
Il appartient au client de vérifier I'adéquation entre le choix du matériel et les conditions réelles d’utilisation.

Rue de l'industrie - La Chaudanne - B.P. 39 - 73410 ALBENS
Tél: 0479638620 Fax:0479631221
E-mail : adg@adgvalve.com

Réf : 106CH - 106CHP
Ind : 01
Date : 01/11




28 - Catalogue tuyaux hydrauliques

T TUYAU HYDRAULIQUE
110 NFEN 853 1ST

Parc d'Activités de Kermaria Tube intérieur : Caoutchouc nitrile noir l
29120 Pont 'Abbé Renforcement : 1 tresse métallique

FRANCE i o= .. - . . ..
161+ (33) 02 98 82 48 48 Recouvrement : Caoutchouc néopréne résistant a I'abrasion et aux intempéries
fax : (33) 02 98 82 48 49 Aspect : Toilé

Courriel : contact@tecalemitflexibles.com Température . _40°C 3 +100° C, pointe 3125° C
Longueur de fabrication : variable
Couleur : Noir ‘
Marquage : Técalémit Flexibles - Référence - NF EN 853 - 1 ST -
DN (mm et pouce) - wp/ps (bars) - N° Lot

Destiné aux applications hydrauliques moyennes pressions, le tuyau T110 est utilis€ lorsque le
tuyau subit des agressions extérieures : frottements, abrasion. Il est recommandé pour les
nettoyeurs haute pression eau froide.

- . . = — P -
4><LS /g 2 ST RIBuT o/ Hules = % 72e
ex Diametre Diameétre | Diameétre | _ . . Pression | Pression | Pression | Rayon de =
Référence A s Dépression 5 = Poids
Intérieur sur tresse | extérieur de service | d’épreuve L.N.E courbure
mm bar bar bar bar mm kg/m

fo937105 3 SYAE| S 0,20 |
f9937106 4 | 64 |1/47| 111 | 159 | -08 242 483 967 | 100 0,30
f9936201, 5 | 7,9 |5/16"| 12,7 17,5 -0,8 237 474 948 115 033
f9936304 6 | 95 |3/8”| 151 | 198 | -08 | 203 407 | 814 | 130 | 045
f9935403| 8 |42,7|1/2"| 4183 23,0 -0,8 171 342 685 180 0,53
f9934503 10 | 15,9 | 5/8" | 21,4 26,2 -08 | 142 285 570 200 | 0,63
9934603 12 | 191 |3/4" | 254 30,2 SO e 246 493 240 O
19933803 16 |254 | 1" | 333 381 | -08 | 91 182 | 364 300 | 1,10
f9932805| 20 | 31,7 |1'1/4| 40,5 46,0 -0,6 68 137 274 420 1,50
f9932010 24 |381 [1"1/2| 46,8 524 | -0,6 61 | 122 244 500 | 1,78
f9932911[ 32 | 50,8 | 2" 60,2 66,7 -0,6 49 98 196 630 2,47




34 - Catalogue tuyaux hydrauliques

T TUYAU HYDRAULIQUE
211 NF EN 853 2SN

T —— Tube intérieur : Caoutchouc nitrile noir
29120 Pont I'Abbé Renforcement : 2 tresses métalliques

FRANCE R C h o . 3 I'abrasi : .
tél : (33) 0298824848 ecouvrement : Caoutchouc néoprene résistant a I'abrasion et aux intemperies.
fax : (33) 02988248 49 Aspect : Toilé

Courriel : contact@tecalemitflexibles.com Température - _40° C 3+ 100° C, pointe 3 120° C
Longueurs en fabriquation : variable
Couleur : Noir
Marquage : Técalémit Flexibles - Référence - T211 - DN (mm et pouce) -
wp/ps (bars) - N° Lot

Le tuyau T211 destiné au transport de I’huile hydraulique sous fortes pressions, posséde deux
tresses métalliques. Son aspect est bandelé fine toile, son revétement mince permet un
sertissage sans dénudage des douilles a sertir appropriées. Polyvalent et facile a mettre en
oeuvre, il est toujours disponible chez nos distributeurs. ce tuyau peut étre fabriqué avec un

revétement anti-abrasif: il porte alors la référence T212.

/4‘7‘55 I/ G DISTRIBuTIoNV QGRARNSSE

. Diametre Diametre | Diametre | . . Pression | Pression | Pression | Rayon de 2
@ Referencew Intérieur sur tresse | extérieur Depiession courbure Folds
bar bar mm keg/m
f9939109, 3 3/16” 463 927 90 0,30
f9939200 4 | 64 |1/4"| 12,7 | 150 -0,95 454 | 907 100 | 0,37
fe939309| & | 7,9 |6/16"| 143 | 166 | -095 | 379 | 759 =l S 045
9939409 6 | 95 |3/8" | 167 19,0 -0,95 365 | 730 | 1460 | 130 10,53
foo39500| 8 |12,7|4/2"| 198 | o o oE e e e [ B0 062
f9937609 10 | 159 | 5/8" | 23,0 25,4 -0,95 270 541 1083 200 0,79
f9937700 12 |194 |3/4"| 270 | 2903 | -08 | 219 | 488 876 240 | 0,98
foo3es09 16 |254 | 1’ | 349 | 381 | -08 | 173 | 347 | 695 300 1,47
fo93 5909 20 |318 |1'1/4| 445 | 483 08 | 133 267 B35 420 | 2,38
f9933909 24 |381 |1"1/2| 50,8 54,6 -0,8 96 191 383 | 500 2,51
f9932009| 32 508 | 2" | 6356 | 676 | SO ||| e e ) 319




TUYAUX

HO

SES

caoutchouc synthétique

Tuyau anti-abrasion quatre ou six nappes acier,
tube intérieur et robe extérieure

Abrasion resistance four or six steel spirals hose, synthetic rubber

[ inner tube and outer cover

)

Quatre nappes acier : 3/4 et 1”
Six nappes acier : 1"1/4

Température en continu : -40°C +121°C
Température maxi admissible : +125°C

Four steel spirals : 3/4 and 1"

Six steel spirals : 1"1/4

Continuous temperature : -40°C +121°C
Temperature maxi allowed : +125°C

} O O O C ™ @ i
l{@)\‘ Référence @ intérieur tuyau Q ext. | @ nap. PS PR RC | Poids | Jupe
r—“:%' ;&J Reference 1.D. hose O.D. R.O.D. wpP BP BR Weight Ferrule

mm Mod. | Pouce

mm Dash Inch mm mm bar psi bar psi mm kg/ml
48867 | XTRAFLEX 6000 3/4 19,0 12 3/4 32,0 28,2 420 6090 1680 | 24360 170 1,520 | JS 1519
48868 | XTRAFLEX 6000 1” 25,4 16 17 38,1 35,1 420 6090 1680 | 24360 | 220 2,075 | JS 1525
48869 | XTRAFLEX 6000 171/4 31,8 20 171/4 | 49,5 46,3 420 6090 1680 | 24360 | 267 3,725 | JS 1632

R1 ROCKMASTER™ /1SN
Excéde EN 853 1SN - SAE 100 R1AT

Tuyau anti-abrasion une tresse acier,

tube intérieur et robe extérieure

caoutchouc synthétique

(Abrasion resistance one steel braid hose, synthetic rubber inner tube

and outer cover

)

Température en continu : -40°C +100°C
Température maxi admissible : +125°C

Continuous temperature : -40°C +100°C
Temperature maxi allowed : +125°C

© OO0 © C Q@ w
(@) Référence @ intérieur tuyau O ext. | @ tres. PS PR RC | Poids | Jupe
,j-"—:‘;*/g Reference 1D. hose oD. | ROD. wp B8P BR | Weight | Ferrule
mm | Mod. | Pouce
mm Dash | Inch mm mm bar psi bar psi mm kg/mi
3 R15/16 7,9 5 5/16 14,6 12,6 215 3110 950 13770 | 114 | 0,255 |JSAT 208
4 R1 3/8 9,5 6 3/8 17,0 15,0 180 2610 800 11600 | 127 | 0,360 |JSAT210
5 R11/2 12,7 8 1/2 20,1 18,1 160 2320 680 9860 178 | 0,450 |JSAT213
7 R1 3/4 19,0 12 3/4 27,3 25,3 105 1520 500 7250 240 | 0,610 |JSAT219
8 R11” 25,4 16 17 35,1 33,1 90 1300 360 5220 300 | 0,920 |JSAT225
© R1 171/4 31,8 20 171/4 | 43,3 40,6 65 940 260 3770 419 1,250 |JSAT 232
10 R1 1"1/2 38,1 24 171/2 | 49,7 47,0 50 720 260 3770 500 1,600 |JSAT 238
11 R12” 50,8 32 2’ 63,1 60,4 40 580 250 3620 630 | 2,200 |JSAT 250



Seb


Seb


Seb


Seb


Seb



OPEN HOSE REEL -HD-

ENROLLADOR DE MANGUERA ABIERTO -HD-
ENROULEUR OUVERT DE TUYAUTERIE-HD-
OFFENER SCHLAUCHAUFROLLER -HD-

€

SAMOA

Parts and technical service guide Ref.:
Guia de servicio técnico y recambios

Guide d’instructions et piéces de rechange
Gebrauchsanweisung und Ersatzteilauflistu

504 100 504 199 504 200 504 299
504 300 504 399 504400 504 499

Description / Descripcion / Description / Beschreibung

e Open hose reel for air, water (high or low pressure), oil or
grease, depending on model.

¢ Uncoil the hose to the desired length. It can be locked by
means of the latch mechanism.

* By gently pulling the hose, the latch is released and the hose
is automatically recoiled.

WARNING: High pressure device for professional use only.

Keep body clear of nozzle and hose. Serious injury could

occur. Do not exceed max. W.P. or lowest rated system

component. Disconnect air and release pressure in the

system before servicing.

€]

e Enrollador de manguera abierto, para aire, agua (alta o baja
presion), lubricantes o grasa, segin modelos.

e Al tirar de la manguera, esta se desenrolla, pudiendo
bloquearse en la longitud deseada por accién de un trinquete.

e Para recoger la manguera, basta con tirar ligeramente de ella
para que sea recogida automaticamente.

ATENCION: Componente a alta presion. Para uso

profesional. No apunte con la pistola a ninguna parte del

cuerpo. Peligro. No sobrepase la presion de trabajo del

componente menos resistente. Desconectar el aire y

despresurizar el sistema para realizar el servicio.

[¥]

e Enrouleur ouvert de tuyauterie pour air comprimé, eau a

basse ou haute pression, lubrifiants ou graisse selon le modele.

e En tirant sur le tuyau, celui-ci se déroule et peut étre bloqué a
la longueur souhaitée au moyen d’un cliquet.
e Pour enrouler a nouveau, il suffit de tirer Iégérement sur le
tuyau, celui-ci reprendra automatiquement sa position initiale.
ATTENTION: Composant a haute pression. Usage
professionnel. Par mesure de sécurité, il est recommandé de
ne jamais pointer le pistolet de service en votre direction.
Ne pas dépasser la pression de travail du composant le
moins résistant. Déconnecter l'air et lacher la pression du
systéme pour réaliser le service.

[»]

e Offener Schlauchaufroller fiir luft, Wasser (hoher and niedriger
Druck), Schmiermittel oder Fette, abhdangig vom Model.

¢ Durch Ziehen am Schlauch wickelt sich dieser ab und kann
durch Betdtigung einer Sperrmechanismus wieder blockiert
werden.

e Der Schlauch rollt sich automatisch auf, indem der
Sperrmechanismus durch leichtes Ziehen am Schlauch
gelost wird.

ACHTUNG: Gerit unter hohem Druck und nur zum

professionellen Gebrauch. Richten Sie die. Pistole niemals

auf Kérperteile. Verletzungsgefahr!. Uberschreiten Sie nicht
den Arbeitsdruck der am geringst belastungsféahigsten

Komponente. Trennen Sie die Druckluftzufuhr und lassen

Sie den Druck des Systems ab, bevor Reparatur oder

Reinigung durchgefiihrt werden.

Installation / Instalacion / Installation / Installation

e Wall or ceiling mounted hose reel, directly or by using a pivoting bracket (Ref. 360 111) or a special bracket for installing several

hose reels. (Ref. 360 115, 360 117, 360 118) (Fig. A).

e For smooth operation and longer life, position reel mounting brackets as per figure B. This way, the hose is always pulled

tangentially to the hose reel.

e To move the hose guide arm and the hose outlet mouth, remove screws | (Fig. B), place arm and outlet in correct position and

replace screws.

R.02/01|850 803 M|

| Samoa Industrial, S.A. - Box 103 Alto Pumarin - 33211 Gijén - Asturias Spain - Tel.: +34 985 381 488 - Fax.: + 34 985 384 163 |




Installation / Instalacion / Installation / Installation

[¢]

e El enrollador puede montarse directamente sobre la superficie
de fijacién, utilizando un soporte pivotante (Ref.: 360 111) o
mediante soporte especial para instalar varios enrolladores sobre
pared o techo (Ref.:360 115, 360 117, 360 118) (Fig. A).

e El brazo de salida puede a su vez posicionarse de acuerdo con
la figura B, de forma que la manguera salga tangente al
enrollador en la posicién en la que habitualmente sera
utilizado, consiguiéndose asi un funcionamiento mas suave del
mismo y una mayor duracién de la manguera.

e Para posicionar el brazo de salida, hay que aflojar y quitar los
tornillos | (Fig. B), posicionar el brazo y volver a fijarlo de
nuevo con estos tornillos.

[¥]

e 'enrouleur peut étre monté directement sur la surface de
fixation ou bien en utilisant un support pivotant (Réf: 360
111) ou un support spécial permettant d’installer plusieurs
enrouleurs, sur mur ou plafond (Réf: 360 115, 360 117,

360 118) (Fig. A).

e Le bras de guidance, le tuyau flexible ainsi que I'embouchure
d’écoulement doivent étre positionnés selon la figure B. Ainsi le
tuyau se déroule toujours en tangente a I'enrouleur, dans la
position dans laquelle il sera habituellement utilisé, ce qui
permet un meilleur fonctionnement et augmente sa durée de
vie.

e Pour obtenir la position de bras appropriée, il suffit de dévisser
les vis | (Fig. B), positionner le bras et I'embouchure
d’écoulement et resserrer les vis.

(2]

e Der Schlauchaufroller kann direkt auf der
Befestigungsflache, unter Verwendung einer senkrecht
drehbaren Aufhangung (Ref. 360 111), oder mittels einer
Spezialhalterung, die die Installation verschiedener
Schlauchaufroller zulasst, an der Wand oder dem Dach
montiert werden (Ref. 360 115, 360 117, 360 118) (Fig. A).
Der Auslegearm muss, wie in Fig. B angezeigt, positioniert
werden, so dass der zu benutzende Schlauch in der Position
fur den gewohnlichen Gebrauch ist. Auf diese Weise wird ein
leichtes Arbeiten mit dem. Gerdt und eine hohe Lebensdauer
des Schlauches ermdglicht.

e Um dem Auslegearm zu plazieren, missen die Schrauben |
geldst und abgenommen werden (Fig. B), der Auslegearm
ausgerichtet und anschliessend die Schrauben wieder
festgeschraubt werden.

VIS IIIIIP4

T

360 118

777777777
Fig.A

Hose replacement / Sustitucion de la manguera / Remplacement du tuyau / Austausch des Schlauches

WARNING: Before removing the damaged hose, close the
nearest shut off valve to the reel and open the fluid control
gun to release the pressure inside the hose.

e Dismounting the reel from its position is not required!.

* Using a 12mm. Allen Key firmly hold the central shaft while
removing the spring fastening screws (Fig. C). Using the
wrench, allow the spring to gently turn counter clockwise,
until the spring tension is fully released (Fig. F).

e Uncoil the old hose and remove it from the reel. Remove the
hose stopper.

BN 550 803 | R02/01

e Connect the new hose as indicated in figure. E. Fix the hose
stopper at the desired length.

e Manually coil the hose until the hose stopper touches the
roller bracket assembley.

e Turn the key clockwise three or four times to obtain initial
spring tension(Fig. D).

* Holding the key firmly, replace the screws removed in step 1
(Fig. C).

e Once the service gun is installed, verify that the spring tension
is adequate. If not, proceed as indicated in steps 1, 5 and 6.

| Samoa Industrial, S.A. - Box 103 Alto Pumarin - 33211 Gijén - Asturias Spain - Tel.: +34 985 381 488 - Fax.: + 34 985 384 163 |




Hose replacement / Sustitucion de la manguera / Remplacement du tuyau / Austausch des Schlauches

[¢]

ATENCION: Antes de retirar la manguera deteriorada, cierre
la llave de servicio mas cercana al enrollador y abra la
pistola de suministro a fin de liberar el fluido a presion
contenido en la manguera.

¢ iNo es necesario desmontar el enrollador para sustituir la
mangueral.

e Con una llave Allen n°12, sujete firmemente el eje central
mientras retira los tornillos de fijacién del resorte (Fig. C). Con
ayuda de la llave utilizada, deje girar el resorte lentamente en
sentido contrario a las agujas del reloj hasta que éste quede sin
tension (Fig. F).

¢ Desenrolle totalmente la manguera usada y retirela del
enrollador. Desmonte el tope de manguera.

e Conecte la manguera nueva segun figura E. Fije el tope de
manguera a la longitud deseada.

e Enrolle manualmente la manguera hasta que el tope choque
contra la boca del enrollador.

e Inserte una llave n°12 en el orificio central del enrollador y
afada de 3 a 4 vueltas en sentido horario para dar tension
inicial al resorte (Fig. D).

¢ Sin soltar la llave utilizada, vuelva a colocar los cuatro tornillos
retirados en el paso 1 (Fig. C).

e Compruebe que la tensién del muelle es la adecuada. Una
vez instalada la pistola de servicio y en caso de tensién
insuficiente o excesiva, proceda segln los pasos 1, 5y 6.

[¥]

ATTENTION: Avant de retirer le tuyau endommagé, fermer
la vanne quart de tour la plus proche de I'enrouleur et
ouvrir le pistolet de distribution afin de libérer la pression
contenue dans le tuyau.

e |l n'est pas nécessaire de démonter |'enrouleur pour
remplacer le tuyau.

¢ Avec une clé Allen n°12, tenir fermement I'axe central
pendant que |'on retire les vis de fixation du ressort (Fig. C)
puis laisser tourner le ressort lentement a I'aide de la clé dans
le sens contraire des aiguilles d’'une montre, jusqu’a ce que le
ressort ne soit plus tendu (Fig. F).

e Dérouler complétement le tuyau usagé et le retirer de
I'enrouleur. Démonter la butée d’arrét du tuyau.

e Connecter le tuyau neuf selon la figure E. Placer la butée
d’arrét du flexible a la longueur souhaitée.

¢ Enrouler manuellement la tuyauterie jusqu’a ce que la butée
d‘arrét bute contre I'embouchure d’écoulement de
I'enrouleur.

e Avec la clé utilisée, faire trois ou quatre tours dans le sens des
aiguilles d’'une montre pour tendre le ressort (Fig. D).

e Sans lacher la clé utilisée, resserrer les quatre vis retirées au
point 1 (Fig. C).

e S’assurer que le ressort est convenablement tendu. Une fois le
pistolet de service installé et au cas ou la tension du ressort
serait insuffisante ou excessive, procéder selon les instructuions
n°1,5eté.

Fig. C/F

(2]

ACHTUNG: Bevor sie den beschadigten Schlauch ersetzen,
schliessen Sie das Ventil, das am nachsten zum
Schlauchaufroller sitzt und 6ffnen Sie die, sich am
Schlauchende befindende, Pistole, um den Druck im
Schlauch abzulassen.

e Es ist nicht notwendig den Schlauchaufroller fiir den
Austausch des Schlauches abzumontieren.

e Halten Sie mit einem Inbusschliissel Nr.12 die Mittelachse
fest, wahrend Sie die. Befestigungsschrauben der Spannfeder
I6sen (Fig. C). Mit Hilfe des benutzten Inbusschlissels lassen
Sie die Spannfeder nun langsam gegen den Uhrzeigersinn
drehen, bis diese keine Spannung mehr ausiibt (Fig. F).

e Rollen Sie den gesamten Schlauch ab und ziehen Sie ihn vom
Schlauchaufroller. Bauen Sie den Schlauchstopper des
Schlauches ab.

e Schliessen Sie den neuen Schlauch gemass Fig. E. an.
Befestigen sie den Schlauchstopper an der gewiinschten
Léange des Schlauches.

e Rollen Sie den Schlauch manuell auf, bis der Schlauchstopper
gegen die Schlauchfiihrung des Schlauchaufrollers stosst.

e Fiihren Sie einen Inbusschlissel Nr.12 in die mittlere Offnung
des Schlauchaufrollers und drehen Sie diesen 3-4 mal im
Uhrzeigersinn, um die anfanglihe Spannung der Feder
widerherzustellen (Fig. D).

e Ohne den Inbusschlissel zu 16sen, befestigen Sie wieder die 4
gelockerten Schrauben (siehe Schritt 1 Fig. C).

e Kontrollieren Sie, ob die Spannung der Feder angemessen ist.
Wenn die Pistole ersteinmal montiert ist und die Spannung
nicht ausreicht oder zu hoch ist, verfahren Sie gemass den
Schritten 1, 5 und 6.

Fig. D

Fig. E

R.02/01|850 803 ]

| Samoa Industrial, S.A. - Box 103 Alto Pumarin - 33211 Gijén - Asturias Spain - Tel.: +34 985 381 488 - Fax.: + 34 985 384 163 |




Hose stopper adjustment / Ajuste de la posicion del tope de manguera

Ajustage de la position de la butée d’arrét du tuyau / Ausrichtung der Position des Schlauchstoppers

e To position the hose stopper at the appropriate length, uncoil
the hose and latch it at the closest latching position.
e Loosen the hose stopper and place it at the required position.

WARNING: Check that the reel is perfectly latched before
removing the hose stopper.

(€]

e Para posicionar el tope de manguera a la longitud adecuada,
desenrolle la longitud de manguera que desee dejar fuera del
enrollador, buscando la posicién de bloqueo del trinquete
mas préxima a dicha longitud.

* Afloje entonces el tope de manguera y coléquelo en la
posicién deseada, haciendo contacto con los rodillos de
manguera de la boca de salida.

ATENCION: Asegtrese que el tambor queda bien
bloqueado por el trinquete antes de retirar el tope de
manguera.

[¥]

e Pour modifier la position de la butée d’arrét du tuyau,
dérouler la longueur de tuyau que I’on souhaite laisser
pendre de |'enrouleur et chercher la position de blocage du
cliquet la plus proche.

e Desserrer la butée d’arrét et la placer a la position souhaitée.

ATTENTION: S’assurer que le tambour est bien bloqué par
le cliquet avant de retirer la butée d’arrét du tuyau.

(2]

e Um den Schlauchstopper an der richtigen stelle des
Schlauches zu positionieren, rollen Sie den Schlauch ab, bis
der Blockiermechanismus bei der gewtlinschten Lénge,
ausserhalb des Schlauchaufrollers, einrastet.

* Loésen Sie dann den Schlauchstopper des Schlauches,
schieben ihn bis an die Offnung der Schlauchstopper und
befestigen ihn wieder.

ACHTUNG: Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der
Blockiermechanismus der Schlauchtrommel auchwirklich
eingerastet ist, bevor Sie den Stopper des Schlauches l6sen.

Spring load adjustment / Ajuste de la tension del resorte
Ajustage de la tension du ressort / Einstellung der Spannung der Feder

e Hose reels are supplied with a factory adjusted spring tension, depending on the hose installed. Reels without hose bear no
spring tension. If the spring tension is to be adjusted afterwards, verify that the required hose length can be pulled out without
stretching the spring to the limit. Minimum spring tension increases spring life.

PROCEDURE (See Figs. Fy G).

e With a fully coiled hose, remove the lateral support screw with an Allen key 4 mm., insert a 12 mm. Allen key in the central shaft

and hold it firmly. Remove the 4 spring fastening screws (Fig. F).

e To increase spring load, turn wrench clockwise (Fig. G). To reduce spring load, turn wrench counterclockwise.
e Firmly holding Allen key, replace the spring fastening screws. Replace the lateral support screw, without screwing it in

completely, securing it with nut locker.

€]

e Los enrolladores con manguera son suministrados con una tensién de resorte ajustada en fabrica de acuerdo a la manguera
instalada. En los enrolladores suministrados sin manguera el resorte no tiene tension. Si la tensién del muelle ha de ser ajustada,
verifique que la longitud de manguera instalada pueda ser desenrollada sin comprimir el resorte al limite. La minima tensién

posible incrementa la vida del resorte.
PROCEDIMIENTO (Ver Figs. Fy G).

e Con la manguera completamente recogida, retirese previamente el tornillo de sujeccién lateral con una llave Allen n°4. Inserte
una llave Allen n°12 en el orificio central del enrollador y sujetdandola firmemente, retire los 4 tornillos de sujeccién del resorte.

(Fig. F).

e Para aumentar la tensién del resorte, gire la llave en el sentido horario. Para disminuir la tensién, gire la llave en sentido contrario

a las agujas del reloj (Fig. G).

e Sujetando firmemente la llave Allen, vuelva a colocar los tornillos retirados en el paso 1y el tornillo de sujecién lateral, sin
apretarlo a tope, y utilizando Ginicamente en este sellador de juntas.

I3 550 803 | R02/01

| Samoa Industrial, S.A. - Box 103 Alto Pumarin - 33211 Gijén - Asturias Spain - Tel.: +34 985 381 488 - Fax.: + 34 985 384 163 |




Spring load adjustment / Ajuste de la tension del resorte
Ajustage de la tension du ressort / Einstellung der Spannung der Feder

[¥]

e Les enrouleurs avec tuyauterie sont fournis avec une tension de
ressort ajustée en usine suivant le tuyau installé. Sur les
enrouleurs fournis sans tuyau, le ressort n’a pas de tension. Si
la tension du ressort doit étre ajustée, vérifier que la longueur
du tuyau installé peut étre déroulée sans comprimer le ressort.
Moins le ressort sera tendu et plus longue sera sa durée de vie.

PROCESSUS (Voir Figs. F et G).

e Dés que le tuyau flexible est complétement enroulé, retirer
préalablement la vis de fixation latérate a I'aide d’une clé
ALLEN n°4. Introduire une clé ALLEN n°12 dans I'orifice
central de I’enronleur et, la tenant fermement, retirer les 4 vis
de fixation du ressort. (Fig. F).

® Pour augmenter la tension du ressort, tourner la clé Allen
dans le sens des aiguilles d’'une montre. Pour réduire la
tension, tourner la clé dans le sens contraire des aiguilles
d’une montre. (Fig. G).

* En tenant fermement la clé ALLEN, replacer les vis retirées .
lors de la premiére opération et la vis de fixation latérale, Fig. F
sans serrer a fond et en utlisant uniquement la pate
d’étanchéité.

2]

e Die Schlauchaufroller werden mit einer Federspannung
geliefert, die im Werk, abhangig vom installierten Schlauch,
eingestellt worden ist. Bei den Schlauchaufrollern, welche ohne
Schlauch geliefert werden, hat die Feder keine Spannung.
Wenn die Spannung der Feder neu eingestellt werden muss,
priifen sie, dass die bendtigte Schlauchlange abgerollt werden @
kann, ohne die feder bis zum ende zu spannen. Eine geringe
Spannung erhoht die Lebensdauer der Feder.

VERFAHREN (Siehe Figs. F und G).

e Bei komplett aufgerolltem Schlauch, fiihren Sie einen [ ,_g
Inbusschliissel Nr.12 in die mittlere Offnung des
Schlauchaufrollers und halten Sie die Schraube gut fest. ’

Entnehmen Sie nun die 4 Schrauben der Federbefestigung.
(Siehe Fig. F).
e Um die Spannung der Feder zu erhohen, drehen Sie den
Inbusschlissel im Uhrzeigersinn. Um die Spannung zu
verringern, drehen Sie ihn gegen den Uhrzeigersinn (Fig. G).
e Wahrend Sie den Inbusschlissel gut festhalten, befestigen Sie
wieder die 4 gel6sten Schrauben und die bef .
estigingschnaube an der Seite, diese nicht zu fest und mit der Fig. G
Anrbendung vam Gelenkziegel.

Latch replacement / Sustitucion leva-trinquete
Remplacement du disque denté de rétention / Austausch der Sperrklinke

e To replace the latch, the hose reel should be dismounted from its position.

e Release the spring tension as indicated in the hose replacement section.

e Remove hose guide arms, by removing screws (I) which hold it to the base arms (Fig. H).
e Remove the reel from the arms (Fig.l).

¢ The latch mechanism and the spring can now be reached and replaced (Fig. ).

e To assemble, follow these steps in the opposite direction.

[€]

e Para realizar esta operacion, es aconsejable bajar el enrollador de su posicién habitual de techo o pared.

e Anular la tensién del muelle tal y como se indica en el apartado 5.

e Retirar el brazo de salida manguera, aflojando y quitando los tornillos (I) que lo sujetan al brazo fijo (Fig. H).

e Retirar los tornillos (Il) correspondientes a la unién entre la base del enrollador y el conjunto con suplementos (Fig. I).
¢ Ahora es accesible el trinquete y el muelle, permitiendo su sustitucién (Fig. J).

e Para el montaje, proceder en orden inverso.

R.02/01|850 803 LY

| Samoa Industrial, S.A. - Box 103 Alto Pumarin - 33211 Gijén - Asturias Spain - Tel.: +34 985 381 488 - Fax.: + 34 985 384 163 |




Latch replacement / Remplacement du disque denté de rétention

Sustitucion leva-trinquete / Austausch der Sperrklinke

[¥]

¢ Pour cette opération, il est recommandé que I'enrouleur soit
descendu de sa position originale (plafond ou mur).

e Annuler la tension du ressort suivant les indications du
chapitre 5.

e Retirer le bras de sortie de la tuyauterie en enlevant les vis (I)
qui le maintiennent au bras fixe (Fig. H).

e Enlever les vis (Il) correspondantes a la fixation entre la base
de I'enrouleur et I'ensemble supplément (Fig. I).

e Le cliquet et son ressort sont maintenant accessibles, ce qui
permet leur remplacement (Fig. J).

¢ Pour I'assemblage, procéder en sens inverse.

(2]

e Zur Durchfiihrung wird empfohlen, den Schlauchaufroller von
seiner gewohnlichen Position an der Wand oder dem Dach
herunterzunehmen.

e Losen Sie die Spannung der Feder nach Anleitung des vorigen
Abschnittes.

e Losen Sie den Schlauchauslegearm, indem Sie die Schrauben
(1), die den Auslegearm fixieren, lockern und entnehmen
(Fig. H).

e Drehen Sie die Schrauben (I) zwischen der Halterung des
Schlauchaufrollers und der Trommel (Fig. I).

e Jetzt liegen die Sperrklinke und die Feder frei und kénnen
ausgetauscht werden (Fig. J).

e Zur Montage, verfahren Sie in umgekehrter Reihenfolge.

Fig. )

Swivel replacement / Sustitucion de la rétula
Remplacement de la rotule / Austausch des Drehgelenkes

WARNING: Before removing the old swivel, close the nearest shut off valve to the reel and open the fluid control gun to

release the pressure inside the gun.

e With a completely coiled hose (I), remove the fluid inlet hose (I) and the old swivel (Fig. K).

® Replace with a new swivel. Insert the O-ring (grease swivel) or the V-seal (rest of applications) prior to assembling the swivel
body, as per drawing (Fig. L). Slightly lubricate with grease the O-ring or the seal before inserting it.

e To fasten the swivel, hold the reel spool while you tighten it (Fig. E).

e Connect the inlet hose.

I3 550 803 | R02/01

| Samoa Industrial, S.A. - Box 103 Alto Pumarin - 33211 Gijén - Asturias Spain - Tel.: +34 985 381 488 - Fax.: + 34 985 384 163 |




Swivel replacement / Sustitucion de la rétula
Remplacement de la rotule / Austausch des Drehgelenkes

[¢]

ATENCION: Antes de retirar la rétula usada, cierre la llave
de servicio mas cercana al enrollador y abra la pistola de
suministro con el fin de liberar el fluido a presion contenido
en la manguera.

e Con la manguera completamente recogida (I), desconecte la
manguera de acometida (Il) y afloje a continuacién la rétula
usada (Fig. K).

* Retire la rétula usada del enrollador y sustitdyala por una
nueva. Ponga primero la junta térica (rétula de grasa) o el
retén (resto de aplicaciones) antes que el cuerpo de la rétula,
siguiendo el esquema de montaje correspondiente (Fig. L).
Lubrique ligeramente con grasa o aceite la junta o retén
correspondiente antes de su instalacion.

e Para apretar la rétula, sujete uno de los discos del enrollador
mientras se aprieta (Fig. E).

e Conecte nuevamente la manguera de acometida.

[¢]

ATTENTION: Avant de retirer la rotule usagée, fermer la
vanne de passage la plus proche de I'enrouleur et ouvrir le
pistolet de service afin de libérer le fluide a pression
contenu dans le tuyau.

¢ Une fois le tuyau complétement enroulé (1), dévisser le tuyau
d‘alimentation (ll), puis la rotule usagée (Fig. K).

e Retirer la rotule usagée de I’enrouleur et la remplacer par une
rotule neuve. Avant d’installer le corps de la rotule, fixer
d’abord le joint torique (rotule a graisse) ou I'anneau (pour les
autres applications), en s‘aidant du schéma de montage
correspondant (Fig. L). Lubrifier Iégérement le joint ou
I'anneau avec de la graisse avant son installation.

e Visser la rotule tout en tenant |’ un des disques de I'enrouleur
(Fig. E).

e Connecter a nouveau le tuyau d’alimentation.

2]

ACHTUNG: Bevor Sie das abgenutzte Eingangsgelenk
abmontieren, schliessen Sie das Ventil, das am nachsten
zum Schlauchaufroller sitzt und 6ffnen Sie die, sich am
Ende befindende, Pistole, um den Druck im Schlauch
abzulassen.

e Bei komplett aufgerolltem Schlauch, trennen Sie den Schlauch
vom Anschluss (I) und I6sen danach das abgenutzte
Eingangsgelenk (II) (Fig. K).

e Ersetzen Sie das gebrauchte Eingangsgelenk durch ein Neues.
Bevor Sie den Gelenkkorper befestigen, fligen Sie den O-Ring
(fur Fettgelenk) oder die Dichtung (fur restliche Anwendungen)
gemass der zugehorigen Montageskizze ein (Fig. L). Fetten Sie
den O-Ring oder die zugehoérige Dichtung leicht vor der
Montage ein.

e Um das Eingangsgelenk zu befestigen, halten Sie die Trommel
des Schlauchaufrollers wahrend der Montage fest (Fig. E).

e Verbinden Sie nun wieder den Schlauch mit dem Anschluss
des Schlauchaufrollers.

Fig. K

LUBRICATE BEFORE

MOUNTING —_
.‘

@s\@“

OIL/AIR
ACEITE/AIRE
LUBRIFIANTS/AIR
OL/LUFT

HIGH PRESSURE WATER
AGUA A ALTA PRESION

EAU A HAUTE PRESSION
DRUCKWASSER

GREASE/GRASA/GRAISSE/FETT
Fig. L

R.02/01|850 803 |4

| Samoa Industrial, S.A. - Box 103 Alto Pumarin - 33211 Gijén - Asturias Spain - Tel.: +34 985 381 488 - Fax.: + 34 985 384 163 |




Parts list / Lista de recambios / Piéces de rechange / Ersatzteilauflistung

LUBRIFIANTS/AIR
OL/LUFT

(@)
@ GREASE/GRASA/GRAISSE/FETT

I 'i HIGH PRESSURE WATER
i AGUA A ALTA PRESION

g EAU A HAUTE PRESSION

DRUCKWASSER

@ HOSE STOPPER
= TOPE MANGUERA
BUTEE D’ ARRET
SCHLAUCHSTOPPER

) OIL/AIR
. ACEITE/AIRE

N 550 803 | R02/01

| Samoa Industrial, S.A. - Box 103 Alto Pumarin - 33211 Gijén - Asturias Spain - Tel.: +34 985 381 488 - Fax.: + 34 985 384 163 |




Parts list / Lista de recambios / Pieces de rechange / Ersatzteilauflistung

PQS| Part N° Description Denominacién Dénomination Beschreibung Qty. |Repair
Art. N° Kit
1 {735211 | Washer Arandela apoyo Rondelle d’appui Ring 1 A
2 | 750 201 | Shaft Eje Axe Achse 1
3 [ 750 100 | Ratchet Leva Disque denté Rastenscheibe 1
4 | 750 205 | Outlet Adap. Adaptador salida Raccord sortie Ausgang Anschluss 1
5 | 750 241 | Reel assembly Conjunto bobina Ensemble tambour Trommel Aggregat 1
6 | 750 207 | Spring washer Arandela resorte Rondelle ressort Feder Ring 1
7 | 850 303 | Spring Resorte Ressort Feder 1
8 940 020 | M6x12 DIN 933 screw Tornillo M6 x 12 DIN 933 Vis M6 x 12 DIN 933 Schraube M6x12 DIN 933 8
9 940910 | M5x8 DIN 964 screw Tornillo M5 x 8 DIN 964 Vis M5 x 8 DIN 964 Schraube M5x8 DIN 964 6
10 | 750 264 | Spring Disc Disco amortiguador Disque ressort Feder Scheibe 1
11 | 750 101 | Spring hub Fijacion resorte Fixation ressort Befestigung Feder 1
12 | 750 609 | Base Base Base Grundlage 1
13 | 750 104 | Latch Trinquete Cliquet Sperrklinke 1
14 | 942 610 | A-10 DIN 471 washer Anillo E-10 DIN 471 Rondelle A-10 DIN 471 Ring A-10 DIN 471 1
15 | 750 622 | Left arm Brazo izquierdo Bras Gauche Seiten Sperrklinke 1
16 | 850 301 | Latch spring Resorte trinquete Ressort cliquet Feder Sperrklinke 1
17 | 750 616 | Swivel side supplement Suplemento lateral rétula Supplément latéral rotule Schraube M6x8 DIN 933 1
18 | 750 617 | Latch side supplement Suplemento lateral trinquete | Supplément latéral cliquet | Ring 10.5 DIN 433 1 A
19 | 750 621 | Right arm Brazo derecho Bras droit Seiten Drehgelenk 1
20 | 750 203 | Spring cover Tapa resorte Couvercle ressort Deckel feder 1
21 | 750 603 | Upper hose roller bracket | Soporte rodillos superior Support rouleau supérieur | Ausgang Schlauch 1
22 | 750 604 | Lower hose roller bracket | Soporte rodillos inferior Support rouleau inférieur Trommel Unterlage 1
23 | 750 605 | Long hose roller shaft Eje largo Axe long Waagerecht Achse 2
24 | 750 606 | Short hose roller shaft Eje corto Axe court Senkrechte Achse 2
25 | 850 601 | Horizontal hose roller Rodillo horizontal Rouleau horizontal Waagerechte Rolle 2
26 | 850 602 | Vertical hose roller Rodillo vertical Rouleau vertical Senkrecht Rolle 2
27 | 940 822 | M6 x 20 DIN 603 screw | Tornillo M6 x 20 DIN 603 Vis M6 x 20 DIN 603 Schraube M5x10 933 4
28 | 941 106 | M6 DIN 985 nut Tuerca M6 DIN 985 Ecrou M6 DIN 985 Mutter M5 DIN 985 4
29 | 942 004 | 4.3 DIN 125 washer Arandela 4.3 DIN 125 Rondelle 4.3 DIN 125 Ring 4.3 DIN 125 8
30 | 750 618 | Rod Tirante Entretoise Arm 1
31 | 850 302 | Inlet hose ring Anilla sujecién Rondelle fixation Befestigung Ring 1 A
32 | 850 600 | Axis holder Soporte eje Axe support Achse Halter 1
33 | 750 228 | Axis washer Arandela eje Rondelle axe Achse Ring 1
34 | 942 636 | A-36 DIN 471 washer Anillo E-36 DIN 471 Rondelle A-36 DIN 471 Ring A-36 DIN 471 1
35 [ 942 005 | 5.3 DIN 125 washer Arandela 5.3 DIN 125 Rondelle 5.3 DIN 125 Ring 5.3 DIN 125 1
36 | 940 311 | M5 x 50 DIN 912 screw Tornillo M5x50 DIN 912 Vis M5 x 50 DIN 912 Schraube M5x50 DIN 912 1
37 [ 940027 | M6 x 12 DIN 6921 screw | Tornillo M6 x 12 DIN 6921 Vis M6 x 12 DIN 6921 Mutter M6 DIN 985 10
38 | 940 028 | M6 x 15 DIN 6921 screw | Tornillo M6 x 15 DIN 6921 | Vis M6 x 15 DIN 6921 Schraube M6x15 DIN 933 8
39 | 940912 | M5 x 10 DIN 963 screw | Tornillo M5 x 10 DIN 963 Vis M5 x 10 DIN 963 Schraube M5x10 DIN 963 6
40 | 750 613 | Latch axe Eje trinquete Axe cliquet Sperrklinkeachse 1
41 | 750 614 | Spring latch bolt Bulon muelle trinquete Boulon ressort cliquet 1
42 [ 940 036 | M 8 x 12 DIN 933 screw | Tornillo M8 x 12 DIN 933 Vis M8 x 12 DIN 933 Schraube M8 x 12 DIN 933 2
43 1942 208 | B 8 DIN 127 washer Arandela B8, DIN 127 Rondelle B8, DIN 127 Ring B8, DIN 127 1
44 | 942108 | B 8,4 DIN 9021 washer Arandela B8,4 DIN 9021 Rondelle B8.4, DIN 9021 Ring B8,4 DIN 9021 1
A | 750 202 | Spring cover assembly Conjunto cubierta muelle Ensemble couvercle ressort | Feder Abdeckung Aggregat 1
Model Swivel Hose stopper (48) Main hose Side hose
Modelo Rétula Tope manguera (48) Manguera salida Manguera entrada
Modeéle Rotule Butée (48) Tuyau de sortie Tuyau d’entrée
Model Dreghelenk Schlauchstopper (48) Ausgangschlauch Lufuhrschlauch
504 100 750 266 (45) 522 200 750 344 750 340
504 200 750 266 (45) 522 200 750 310 750 311
504 300 750 256 (46) 522 300 750 303 750 306
504 400 750 261 (47) 522100 750 322 750 321

R.02/01|850 803 K]

| Samoa Industrial, S.A. - Box 103 Alto Pumarin - 33211 Gijén - Asturias Spain - Tel.: +34 985 381 488 - Fax

.+ 34 985 384 163 |




EC conformity declaration for machinery / Declaracion CE de conformidad para maquinas

Déclaration CE de conformité pour machines / Einverstandnisserkldrung EG-verklaring van overeenstemming

SAMOA INDUSTRIAL, S.A., located in Alto de Pumarin, s/n, 33211 - Gijén - Spain, declares by the present certificate that the
below mentioned machinery has been declared in conformity with the EC Directive (89/392/EEC) and its amendments
(91/368/EEC), (93/44/EEC) and (93/68/EEC).

[¢]

SAMOA INDUSTRIAL, S.A., con domicilio en Alto de Pumarin, s/n, 33211 - Gijén - Espafia, declara por la presente que la
maquina abajo indicada cumple con lo dispuesto por la directiva del Consejo de las Comunidades Europeas (89/392/CEE) y sus
modificaciones (91/368/CEE), (93/44/CEE) y (93/68/CEE).

[¥]

SAMOA INDUSTRIAL, S.A. domiciliée a Alto de Pumarin, s/n, 33211 - Gij6n - Espagne, déclare par la présente que le produit
concerné est conforme aux dispositions de la directive du Conseil des Communautés Européennes (89/392/CEE) et ses
modifications (91/368/CEE), (93/44/CEE) et (93/68/CEE).

(2]

SAMOA INDUSTRIAL, S.A. (Alto de Pumarin, s/n, 33211 - Gijon-Spanien) es wird hiermit bescheinigt, dass die unten
angegebene und von uns hergestellte maschine die anforderungen der (EEG/89/392) vorschrift und deren anderungen
(EEG/91/368), (EEG/93/44) und (EEG/93/68) erfiillt.

]

SAMOA INDUSTRIAL, S.A. gesvestigd te Alto de Pumarin, s/n, 33211 - Gijon, - Spanje, verklaart dat de hieronder genoemde
machine, waarop deze verklaring betrekking heeft, in overeenstemming is met de Machinerichtlijn (89/392/EEG), gewijzigd door
de richtlijinen (91/368/EEG), (93/44/EEG) en (93/68/EEG).

For SAMOA INDUSTRIAL, S.A.

Por SAMOA INDUSTRIAL, S.A.
Pour SAMOA INDUSTRIAL, S.A.
SAMOA INDUSTRIAL, S.A., P.P.
Namens SAMOA INDUSTRIAL, S.A.

Brand / Marca / Marque / Fabrikat / Merk:
Model / Modelo / Modeéle / Model / Model:
Serial Nr. / N° Serie / N° de série / Serien Nr./ Serienummer:

Pedro E. Prallong Alvarez

Production Director
Director de Produccién
Directeur de Production
Produktionsleiter
Produktieleider

oz

| Samoa Industrial, S.A. - Box 103 Alto Pumarin - 33211 Gijén - Asturias Spain - Tel.: +34 985 381 488 - Fax.: + 34 985 384 163 |




HOSE END LUBRICANTS METER

CONTADOR ELECTRONICO PARA LUBRICANTES
COMPTEUR ELECTRONIQUE POUR LUBRIFIANTS
DIGITALE HANDDURCHLAUFZAHLER

€

SAMOA

Parts and technical service guide

Guia de servicio técnico y recambios
Guide d’instructions et piéces de rechange
Gebrauchsanweisung und Ersatzteilauflistu

Ref. / Part n° / Réf.:

365 601
365 604

365 602
365 605

365 603

Description / Descripcion / Description

Oval gear hose end meter with electronic display for lubricants.
Parts (please refer to figure A):

. Battery cover.

. Partial reading display.

. Total reading display.

. Reset key.

. Calibration key.

. Fluid inlet (1/2"F).

. Fluid outlet (1/2”F).
Technical data:

Meter mechanism:
Resolution:

Flow range:

Maximum working pressure:
Minimum burst pressure:
Pressure drop:

Accuracy, after field calibration:
Max./Min fluid viscosity:
Power supply:

[e]

NOUNnAWN=

Contador de engranajes ovales con registrador electrénico para

lubricantes.

Partes (Figura A):

1.Tapa de baterias.
2.Contador parcial.
3.Contador totalizador.
4.Botdn de puesta a cero.
5.Botén de calibracion.
6.Entrada de fluido (1/2"H).
7.Salida de fluido (1/2"H).
Caracteristicas técnicas:
Mecanismo contador:
Resolucion:

Rango de caudales:

Presion méaxima de trabajo:
Presi6én minima de rotura:
Perdida de carga:

Oval gears

200 pulses per litre

1 to 20 I./min.

70 bar

140 bar

1.25 bar

+0.5%

5/5000 mPa/s

2 x AAA alkaline batteries.

Engranajes ovales
200 pulsos por litro
1 a 20 I./min.

70 bar

140 bar

1.25 bar

Precisién, después de calibracién: £0.5%

Max./Min. viscosidad de fluido:
Alimentacion:

[¥]

5/5000 mPa/s
2 baterias alcalinas tamafio AAA

Compteur volumétrique a engrenages ovales pour huiles
jusqu’a SAE 140 et liquide de refroidissement.

Caractéristiques:
Mécanisme du compteur:

Engrenages ovales

Détail des différentes piéces (figure A): Résolution: 200 pulsations/litre

1. Couvercle du compartiment a piles. Débit fluide: 1 a 20 I[./min.

2. Affichage partiel. Pression max. travail: 70 bar

3. Affichage total. Pression de rupture: 140 bar

4. Touche de remise a zéro. Perte de charge: 1,25 bar

5. Touche de calibrage. Précision, apres-calibrage: +0,5%

6. Entrée de fluide (1/2"G). Viscosité max/min du fluide: 5/5000 mPa/s

7. Sortie de fluide (1/2"G). Alimentation: 2 x AAA piles alkaline.

R.03/01|836 806 M|

| Samoa Industrial, S.A. - Box 103 Alto Pumarin - 33211 Gijén - Asturias Spain - Tel.: +34 985 381 488 - Fax.: + 34 985 384 163 |




Operation / Funcionamiento / Instructions

A) The unit is supplied with an extra set of batteries (see figure B)
1. Remove battery cover (1).
2. Insert 2 x AAA alkaline batteries as shown in Fig. B.
3. Place the battery cover.
4. Press the reset key (4). The meter display must turn on and show 0.000 on the partial reading display (2). IF NOT, CHECK

THAT THE BATTERIES HAVE BEEN PLACED IN THE RIGHT POSITION.

B) Place the hose extension outlet accessory at the meter outlet port. Firmly tighten to avoid fluid leakage. The use of Teflon or
nut locker is recommended.

C) Connect the oil control gun inlet swivel to the fluid hose. Tighten firmly to avoid leaks. The use of Teflon or nut locker is
recommended. The hose end meter is now ready to be used.

NOTE: Prior to each new delivery, the reset key (4) must be pressed to initialise the partial reading.

[¢]

A) El contador se suministra con baterias, para su sustitucion:

(ver figura B).

1. Retirar la tapa de las baterias (1).

2. Inserte 2 baterias alcalinas tamafio AAA como se muestra
en Fig. B.

3. Volver a colocar la tapa de baterias.

4. Presionar el botén de puesta a cero (4). El display debe
encenderse y mostrar 0.000 en el contador parcial (2).
SI EL CONTADOR CONTINUA APAGADO, VERIFICAR
QUE LA POSICION DE LAS BATERIAS ES LA CORRECTA.

B) Colocar el accesorio de salida en el orificio de salida del
contador. Se recomienda el empleo de Teflén o de sellador
de roscas para evitar fugas.

C) Conectar la pistola de control de aceite a la manguera de
suministro. Se recomienda el empleo de Tefl6n o de sellador
de roscas para evitar fugas. El contador esta listo para
comenzar a trabajar.

ATENCION: Antes de cada servicio presionar el botén de
puesta a cero (4) para inicializar el contador parcial.

[¥]

A) La poignée de distribution est fournie avec des piles, pour
les changer, voir figure B:
1. Retirer le couvercle du compartiment a piles (1).
2. Introduire 2 x AAA piles alkalines comme indiqué sur la
Fig.B.
3. Replacer le couvercle du compartiment a piles.
4. Appuyer sur la touche de remise a zéro (4). L'affichage
s’allumera et indiquera 0.000 sur I'afficheur partiel (2). .
SI CE NEST PAS LE CAS, VERIFIER QUE LES PILES ONT -Fig.B-
ETE BIEN PLACEES.
B) Monter I’accessoire de sortie dans |'orifice de sortie du
compteur. Afin d’éviter tout risque de fuite, nous
recommandons I‘utilisation de Teflon ou d’une colle spéciale
filet.
C) Raccorder la poignée de distribution huile a la tuyauterie de
distribution. Afin d’éviter tout risque de fuite nous
recommandons I'utilisation de Teflon ou d’une colle spéciale
filet. Le compteur est maintenant prét.

NOTE: Avant chaque distribution, il est conseillé d’appuyer sur
la touche de remise a zéro (4) afin de mettre en
fonctionnement |'affichage partiel.

BN 536 806 | R03/01

| Samoa Industrial, S.A. - Box 103 Alto Pumarin - 33211 Gijén - Asturias Spain - Tel.: +34 985 381 488 - Fax.: + 34 985 384 163 |




Replacing the batteries / Cambio de baterias / Changement des piles

e Always use new batteries. e Emplear Gnicamente baterias nuevas.

e Always use alkaline batteries. e Usar siempre baterias alcalinas.

¢ Do not mix new and used batteries. e No mezclar baterias nuevas y usadas.

e Always replace the two batteries at the same time. e Cambiar siempre las dos baterias al mismo tiempo.

To replace batteries follow the instruction described in the Para cambiar las baterias, seguir el procedimiento descrito
Operation instruction chapter part A. en “Funcionamiento” apartado A.

[¥]

e Toujours utiliser uniquement des piles neuves.

e Toujours utiliser des piles alkalines.

¢ Ne jamais mélanger des piles neuves avec des piles usées.
e Changer toujours les deux piles en méme temps.

Suivre le procédé décrit au chapitre “Instructions” aparté A
pour changer les piles.

Cleaning the meter / Limpieza del contador / Nettoyage du compteur

To clean the meter, it is not necessary to separate it from the

oil control gun .

ATTENTION: While cleaning the meter do not open the oil

control gun, by pressing the trigger.

1. Remove the cover at the back of the meter.

2. Remove the oval gears.

3. Using a soft brush, carefully clean the measuring chamber,
making sure not to damage the surface of the said chamber.

4. Replace the gears and the cover as shown in figure C.

[e]

No es necesario separar el contador de la pistola de control de

aceite para limpiarlo.

ATENCION: Tenga cuidado de no abrir la pistola de control de

aceite presionando el gatillo de forma accidental durante la

limpieza del contador.

1. Retirar la cubierta inferior del contador.

2. Retirar los engranajes ovales.

3. Limpiar la camara de medicién utilizando un cepillo suave.
Tenga cuidado de no rayar las paredes de la camara de
medicién.

4. Volver a colocar los engranajes, la junta y la tapa inferior
como muestra la figura C.

[¥]

Il n’est pas nécessaire de séparer le compteur de la poignée de

distribution a huile pendant son nettoyage.

ATTENTION: Veiller a ne jamais ouvrir la poignée de -Fig.C-

distribution huile en appuyant sur la gachette par accident lors

du nettoyage du compteur.

1. Retirer le couvercle inférieur du compteur.

2. Retirer les engrenages ovales.

3. Nettoyer la chambre de mesure en utilisant une brosse
douce et en faisant attention a ne pas rayer les parois.

4. Replacer les engrenages, le joint et le couvercle inférieur
(voir figure C).

R.03/01|836 806 ]

| Samoa Industrial, S.A. - Box 103 Alto Pumarin - 33211 Gijén - Asturias Spain - Tel.: +34 985 381 488 - Fax.: + 34 985 384 163 |




Meter calibration / Calibracién del contador / Calibrage du compteur

To obtain maximum accuracy, the meter must be calibrated. The calibration of the unit can be necessary, as different flow ranges,
fluid viscosity and fluid pressure, among other factors, can affect the meter accuracy,.

To ensure the most accurate calibration verify that:

e There is no air in the oil distribution line. If necessary, bleed the oil distribution line.

e Use a reliable calibration measurer with a minimum capacity of 5 litres.

e Always use a continuous flow. Do not partially close the oil gun in order to obtain a precise volume. Once the calibrated area of
the measurer has been reached, stop the distribution.

e Carefully follow the below mentioned calibration instructions.

€]

Para obtener la maxima precisién debe calibrarse el contador. Distintos rangos de caudales, viscosidad del fluido y distintas
presiones del fluido, entre otros factores, pueden afectar la presién del contador y hacer necesaria la calibracién del mismo.

Antes de proceder a la calibracién asegurese que:

* No hay aire en la linea de distribucién de fluido. Purgue la linea si es necesario.

e Use un recipiente calibrado con una capacidad minima de 5 litros.

e Use siempre un flujo continuo. No cierre parcialmente la pistola de suministro para conseguir un volumen determinado. Una vez
que el fluido en el recipiente calibrado ha alcanzado la zona calibrada, cierre el suministro.

e Siga paso a paso el procedimiento de calibracién que se detalla a continuacién.

[¥]

Il faut calibrer le compteur pour obtenir une précision maximale en effet, les différents débits, viscosités de fluides ainsi que les
différentes pressions de fluides, entre autres, peuvent affecter la précision du compteur et rendre nécessaire le calibrage de celui-ci.

Avant d’effectuer le calibrage, vérifier:

e Qu'il n'y ait pas d’air dans la ligne de distribution. Purger la ligne si nécessaire.

e Utiliser un récipient de calibrage d’une capacité minimum de 5 litres.

e Toujours utiliser un débit continu. Ne pas fermer la poignée de distribution pour obtenir un volume déterminé. Une fois que le
fluide du récipient calibré a atteint un certain niveau, arréter la distribution.

e Suivre scrupuleusement les instructions de calibrage expliquées ci-aprés.

Calibration procedure / Procedimiento de calibracion / Instructions de calibrage

IMPORTANT: The numbers used hereafter are only examples. They can vary for each meter and each calibration, depending on
the measurer used.

1. Press the Calibration key (5) until the display appears as described in Fig. D.

2. Press the Reset key (4) until the display appears as shown in Fig. E.

3. Without pressing any key, start dispensing fluid into a calibration measurer until the volume delivered is within the
calibration area meaning a minimum quantity of 5 litres. An exact volume is not required in order to proceed with the
calibration instructions (Fig. F).

4. Press the reset key (4) until the display appears as shown in Fig. G. To calibrate the meter, the volume shown on the display
must coincide exactly with the volume delivered. The arrow on the bottom left of the display indicates the direction
(increase= a; decrease= ) in which the volume will fluctuate. The direction can be changed as required by pressing the
Reset key (4).

5. To modify the volume delivered press the Calibration key (5) until the number shown on the display coincides with the exact
volume delivered Fig. H.

6. Once the amount indicated is the same as the exact volume delivered, press the Reset key until the arrow, which appears on
the bottom, left of the display disappears. The meter will show the new calibration factor for a few seconds. It is now ready
to be used (Fig. I).

N 536 806 | R03/01

| Samoa Industrial, S.A. - Box 103 Alto Pumarin - 33211 Gijén - Asturias Spain - Tel.: +34 985 381 488 - Fax.: + 34 985 384 163 |




Calibration procedure / Procedimiento de calibracion / Instructions de calibrage

IMPORTANTE: Los nimeros mostrados a continuacién son sélo IMPORTANT: Les valeurs utilisées ci-aprés sont uniquement
a titulo de ejemplo. Estos nimeros pueden variar en cada données a titre d’exemple. Ces valeurs peuvent varier pour

contador y seran distintos para cada calibracién efectuada.

1

2.

. Presione el botén de calibracién (5) hasta que el display

aparezca como en la Fig. D.
Presione el botén de puesta a cero (4) hasta que el display
aparezca como en la Fig. E.

. Sin tocar ningln botén, comience a suministrar fluido en el

recipiente calibrado hasta que el nivel de fluido se encuentre
en la zona calibrada por encima de al menos 5 litros. El
proceso de calibracién no requiere que sea suministrado un
volumen determinado de fluido, por lo que no intente
conseguir un volumen exacto (Fig. F)-

. Presione el botén de puesta a cero (4) hasta que el display

aparezca como en la Fig. G. Para calibrar el contador, el
volumen indicado en el contador parcial debe hacerse
coincidir con el volumen real suministrado. La flecha en el
extremo inferior izquierdo del display muestra la direccién
(aumentar= a ; disminuir = w) en la cual el volumen en el
contador se movera. El sentido de la flecha puede modificarse
presionando el botén de puesta a cero (4).

. Para modificar el volumen indicado en el contador, presione el

botén de calibracion (5).

. Una vez que el volumen indicado por el contador coincida

con el volumen real suministrado, presione el botén de puesta
a cero hasta que la flecha en el extremo inferior izquierdo
desaparezca. El contador mostrara por unos segundos el
nuevo factor de calibracién (Fig. I). y una vez que este
desaparezca el contador estara listo para comenzar a trabajar.

chaque compteur et seront différentes pour chaque calibrage.

1

2.

. Appuyer sur la touche de calibrage (5) jusqu’a I'apparition

de I'affichage comme il est indiqué sur la Fig. D.
Appuyer sur la touche de mise a zéro (4) jusqu’a I'apparition
de l'affichage comme il est indiqué sur la Fig. E.

. Sans appuyer sur aucune touche, commencer la

distribution de fluide dans le récipient calibré jusqu’a ce
que le niveau de fluide se trouve dans la zone calibrée au
moins au dessus de 5 litres. N’essayez pas d’obtenir un
volume exact, ceci n’est pas nécessaire pour effectuer la
calibrage (Fig. F).

. Appuyer sur la touche de mise a zéro (4) jusqu’a I'apparition

de I'affichage comme il est indiqué sur la Fig. G. Pour calibrer
le compteur, le volume indiqué sur I'affichage partiel doit étre
le méme que le volume réel distribué. La fléche sur la partie
inférieure gauche de I’ afficheur nous indique la direction
(augmenter= a , diminuer= w) vers laquelle le volume du
compteur sera modifié. Le sens de la fleche peut se modifier
en appuyant sur la touche de mise a zéro (4).

. Pour modifier le volume indiqué sur le compteur, appuyer

sur la touche de calibrage (5).

. Une fois que le volume indiqué par le compteur est le

méme que le volume réel distribué, appuyer sur la touche
de mise a zéro jusqu’a ce que la la fléche située sur le coté
inférieur gauche disparaisse. Le compteur indiquera
pendant quelques secondes le nouveau facteur de calibrage
(Fig. ). Le compteur est maintenant prét a l'usage.

000020 0
U GEI 0
CAL CAL
F S804
O—&___+y w by
-Fig.D- -Fig.F-

Fa5oidrs
D000 0 0]

U 5102

-Fig.I-

R.03/01|836 806 [l

| Samoa Industrial, S.A. - Box 103 Alto Pumarin - 33211 Gijén - Asturias Spain - Tel.: +34 985 381 488 - Fax.: + 34 985 384 163 |



compt
Cross-Out


Troubleshooting / Anomalias y sus soluciones / Anomalies et leurs solutions

Trouble

Possible causes

Corrective measures

Faded display

- Weak batteries

- Replace batteries

No reading in the display

- Dead batteries

- Replace batteries

- Meter has not been reset after battery
replacement

- Replace batteries
- Press the Reset key (4)

Meter is not accurate

- Wrong calibration factor

- Refer to calibration instruction.

- Flow rate is outside the working flow range

- Increase or decrease the flow rate.

Reduced flow

- Obstructed oil gun inlet filter

- Clean the oil gun inlet filter.

- Obstructed gears

- Clean measuring chamber.

The display is on but the meter
does not work.

- Gears placed incorrectly after cleaning the
measure chamber

- Place the gears in the right position.

[e]

If problems continue please contact your supplier.

Sintoma

Causa posible

Solucion

Lectura borrosa o poco clara

- Baterias gastadas

- Reemplace las baterias

El display no muestra ninguna
sefial

- Baterias gastadas

- Reemplace las baterfas

- No se realiz6 la puesta a cero después de
reemplazar las baterias.

- Presione el botén de puesta a cero. (4)

Fallos en la precisién del
contador

- No se ha realizado la calibracion de
manera correcta.

- Calibre el contador siguiendo el
procedimiento de calibracién.

- El caudal suministrado esta fuera del rango
de caudales.

- Ajuste el caudal de fluido dentro del rango de
caudales del contador.

Caudal reducido

- La pistola tiene el filtro obstruido.

- Limpie el filtro de entrada de la pistola

- Los engranajes estan obstruidos.

- Limpie la cdmara de medicién

El contador no cuenta aunque el
display esté encendido.

- Los engranajes estan mal colocados

- Verifique que los engranajes estan en la
posicion correcta.

[¢]

Si el problema persiste, contacte con su proveedor habitual.

Affichage sans aucun signal.

Problémes Causes possibles Solutions
Affichage flou ou peu clair - Piles usées. - Remplacer les piles.
- Piles usées. - Remplacer les piles.

- La mise a zéro n’a pas été faite apres avoir
remplacé les piles.

- Appuyer sur la touche de mise a zéro (4).

Problémes avec la précision du
compteur

- La calibrage n’a pas été fait correctement.

- Calibrer le compteur en suivant les instruction
de calibrage.

- Le débit distribué est hors de la gamme de
débits

- Régler le débit pour qu'il soit compris dans la
gamme de débits du compteur.

Pertes de débit.

- Le filtre du pistolet est bouché.

- Nettoyer le filtre d’entrée de la poignée de
distribution.

- Les engrenages sont mal placés.

- Nettoyer la chambre de mesure.

Le compteur n‘additionne pas,

méme quand l'afficheur est allumé.

- Les engrenages sont mal placés.

- Vérifier que les engrenages sont en position
correcte.

I3 536 806 | R03/01

Si les problémes persistent, contacter votre distributeur habituel.

| Samoa Industrial, S.A. - Box 103 Alto Pumarin - 33211 Gijén - Asturias Spain - Tel.: +34 985 381 488 - Fax.: + 34 985 384 163 |




GREASE CONTROL GUN (HIGH PRESSURE) Ref.:

PISTOLA DE CONTROL PARA ENGRASE (ALTA PRESION) | 413 080 C€

PISTOLET CONTROL POUR GRAISSE (HAUTE PRESSION) | 413 077
FETTPISTOLE (HOCHDRUCK)

Parts and technical service guide

S AM o A Guia de Servicio técnico y recambios
Notice technique et piéces de rechange

Gebrauchsanweisung und Ersatzteilauflistung

Description Description
Descripcion Beschreibung

- Very solid steel and aluminium gun. To be used with high pressure grease systems (500 bar).

- Squeeze trigger to obtain continuous grease flow. Gun must be used together with a swivel to eliminate
hose twisting with high pressures, and facilitate access to grease points from any position.

- Model PG-77/Z includes “z" swivel.

- Pistola ergonémica de robusto disefio construida en acero y aluminio para utilizacién en sistemas de
engrase a alta presion (500 bar).

- Al accionar el gatillo, proporciona un flujo continuo de grasa. La pistola debe ser utilizada conjuntamente
con una rétula para eliminar las torsiones de la manguera a alta presion y facilitar el acceso al punto de
engrase desde cualquier posicion.

- El modelo PG-77/Z incluye la rétula triple.

- Pistolet ergonomique en acier et aluminium, de construction trés robuste pour utilisation avec systémes
de graissage haute pression (500 bar).

- Déclencher la détente pour obtenir un flux continu de graisse. Le pistolet doit étre utilisé avec une rotu-
le pour éliminer les torsions de la tuyauterie a haute pression et faciliter I'acces au point de graissage
depuis n'importe quelle position.

- Le modeéle PG-77/Z inclut la rotule triple.

- Ergonomische Pistole, robust konstruiert aus Stahl und Aluminium, zur Verwendung in Systemen der
Hochdruckschmierung (500 bar).

- Durch Betéatigung des Hebels wird ein kontinuierlicher Fluss des Fettes geliefert. Die Pistole sollte
zusammen mit einem Drehgelenk benutzt werden, um die Torsion des Hochdruckschlauches zu verhin-
dern und den Zugang zur Schmierstelle von jeglicher Position aus zu vereinfachen.

- Das Model PG - 77/Z beeinhaltet das Dreifach-Drehgelenk.

Unit Installation and operation Installation et operation du pistolet
Instalacién y funcionamiento Installation und Betrieb der Pistole

- Connect to the supply line by applying thread sealer on the 1/4"” union thread between the hose and the
gun swivel.

- In case the high pressure swivel needs to be coupled afterwards, apply sealer in the union thread bet-
ween the gun and the said swivel.

- For grease supply, connect the gun'’s hydraulic connector on the grease fitting and squeeze the trigger. NUT LOCKER
Upon releasing the trigger, supply stops, unless there is some internal irregularity (See maintenance

chapter).
- Realizar la conexién a la red de suministro aplicando sellador de juntas en la rosca 1/4” de unién entre la @T’

manguera y la rétula de la pistola.

- En el caso de acoplar la rétula de alta presion posteriormente, aplicar igualmente sellador en la rosca de
unién entre la pistola y dicha rétula.

- Para proceder al suministro de grasa, conectar la boquilla hidraulica de la pistola sobre el engrasador y

presionar el gatillo. Al dejar de actuar sobre el mismo, debe cortarse el suministro, salvo anomalia inter-
na (Ver apartado de mantenimiento).

- Faire la connexion au réseau d'approvisionement en utilisant une pate a joint sur le filet 1/4"” de jonction
entre la tuyauterie et la rotule du pistolet.

- Si la rotule haute pression doit étre couplée postérieurement, appliquer également de la pate a joint sur
le filet de jonction entre le pistolet et la rotule.

- Pour la livraison de graisse, brancher la buse hydraulique du pistolet sur le graisseur et appuyer sur la
géachette. Pour stopper la livraison, relacher la gachette, sauf anomalie interne (Voir chapitre entretien).

- Schliessen Sie die Pistole an das Versorgungsnetz an, unter Verwendung einer Versiegelung des
1/4"-Gewindes zur Abdichtung der Verbindung von Schlauch und Drehgelenk der Pistole.

- Im Fall, dass Sie das Hochdruck-Drehgelenk erst spater anschliessen, fiihren Sie genauso die genannte
Versiegelung zwischen Pistole und Drehgelenk durch.

- Um die Fettzufuhr herzustellen, verbinden Sie das Mundstiick der Pistole mit dem Schmiernippel un
betatigen Sie den Hebel. Wird dieser losgelassen, unterbricht die Fettzufuhr, es sei denn, es liegt ein
internes Problem vor (siehe Abschnitt Instandhaltung).

R.1/98 841 801 [}

Samoa Industrial, S.A. - Box 103 Alto Pumarin - 33211 Gijén - Asturias Spain - Tel.: +34 985 381 488 - Fax.: + 34 985 384 163



Gun maintenance Entretien du pistolet
Mantenimiento de la pistola Instandhaltung der Pistole

-Dirt present in the grease can damage the seat of the valve. This would cause grease leaks (even when
trigger is not squeezed).
CLEANING THE VALVE

‘Remove the outlet connector (6) and the shaft guide (5) and then pull out the gun inside body.

‘Hold the upper semibody (12) with a bench vice (Fig. 1) placing in the outlet connector seat a bar which
would prevent the piece from swivelling between the vice jaws.

‘Unscrew the lower semibody with a STILSON wrench (apply at point indicated in Fig. 1).

WARNING: In order to avoid inside pieces from falling, carefully separate both elements when unscrewed.

-When assembling, the canted part of piece 13 should be in contact with the ball (See Fig. 2). [ |

‘Reassemble the upper and lower semibody applying sealer.

‘Re-screw pieces 5 and 6 in position applying sealer.

-If during the valve inspection , serious damage to the ball or seats is detected, substitute the inside body
of the gun. These elements are supplied as an assembled set in order to guarantee correct assembling
and position of all pieces. This way SAMOA ensures perfect operation of guns once repaired.
SUBSTITUTION OF INSIDE BODY /

‘Remove outlet connector (6) and shaft guide (5). Remove inside body and substitute. Re-screw pieces
5 and 6 in position applying sealer. T

\\ BENCH VICE
/" TORNILLO DE BAN(

/ VIS D'ETABLI

-El asiento de la valvula interior puede llegar a deteriorase debido a la acumulacién sobre el mismo de
las impurezas presentes en la grasa. Este hecho provoca la salida de grasa incluso en posiciéon de repo-
so (sin efectuar presién sobre el gatillo).

LIMPIEZA DE LA VALVULA

-Retirar el racor de salida (6) y la guia del eje (5), y extraer el cuerpo interior de la pistola. NN

-Apretar el semicuerpo superior (12) con un tornillo de banco (Fig. 1), colocando en el alojamiento del racor \\
de salida un varilla que impida el giro de la pieza en las mordazas del tornillo. ™ \\

-Desenroscar el semicuerpo inferior aplicando una llave STILSON (justo en el punto indicado en la fig. 1). \
ATENCION: Separar cuidadosamente ambos elementos al terminar de desenroscar para evitar la caida
de las piezas interiores.

-Al realizar el montaje, colocar la parte achaflanada de la pieza 13 en contacto con la bola (Ver fig. 2).

‘Roscar los semicuerpos superior e inferior aplicando sellador indesmontable.

-Roscar de nuevo las piezas 5 y 6 en su posicién aplicando sellador desmontable.

-Si durante la inspeccién de la valvula se descubre un deterioro serio en la bola o en los asientos, sera necesaria la

sustitucién del cuerpo interior de la pistola. Este elemento se suministra como conjunto montado como tnico \

medio de garantizar la calidad de los ensamblajes y el correcto posicionamiento de las piezas. De esta forma

SAMOA se asegura el funcionamiento éptimo de su pistola después de la reparacion.

SUSTITUCION DEL CUERPO INTERIOR JV_‘J
‘Retirar el racor de salida (6) y la guia del eje (5). Extraer el cuerpo interior y sustituir por el nuevo ele- I~ —

mento. Roscar de nuevo las piezas 5 y 6 en su posicién aplicando sellador de juntas.

®
I
'/

/

FIG. 1

-Les impuretées contenues dans la graisse peuvent endommager le siége de la valve intérieure, causant
des pertes de graisse (méme quand la gachette est relachée).
NETTOYAGE DE LA VALVE

‘Retirer le raccord de sortie (6) et le guide de 1'axe (5) et extraire le corps interne du pistolet.

-Serrer le semicorps supérieur (12) avec une vis d’établi, Fig. 1 en plagant dans le logement du raccord

de sortie une tige qui empéchera la piéce de tourner entre les dents de la vis.

-Dévisser le semicorps inférieur en utilisant une clef STILSON (juste & la hauteur du point indiqué en Fig.1.)
ATTENTION: Séparer avec attention les deux élements une fois dévissées afin d’éviter la perte de pié-
ces internes.

-Pour le montage, placer la partie biseautée de la piéce 13 en contact avec la bille (Voir Fig. 2).

-Visser les semicorps supérieur et inférieur en appliquant de la pate a joint. 13

‘Visser a nouveau les pieces 5 et 6 en position en appliquant de la pate a joint.

-Si pendant l'inspection de la valve, on detecte que les billes et les logements sont endommagés, chan-
ger le corps intérieur du pistolet. Cet élément est fourni assemblé pour garantir la position correcte et
la qualité de I'assemblage des pieces. De cette fagon SAMOA assure un fonctionnement optimum du
pistolet apres la réparation.

SUBSTITUTION DU CORPS INTERIEUR

‘Retirer le raccord de sortie (6) et le guide de 'axe (5). Extraire le corps interne et remplacer 1'élément. -

Visser a nouveau les piéces 5 et 6 en position en appliquant une pate a joint.

N
AN

-Der Sitz des inneren Ventils kann, bedingt durch die Ansammlung von Schmutz, der sich im
Schmierfett befindet, beschddigt werden. Dies fiihrt den Austritt von Fett, auch in Ruheposition (ohne
Druck auf den Hebel der Pistole auszuiiben) herbei.

REINIGUNG DES VENTILS "
-Lésen Sie den Ausstréomstutzen (6) und die Achsenfiihrung (5), um anschliessend den Korper im @,

Inneren der Pistole zu entnehmen.

Spannen Sie den oberen Halbkérper (12) in einen Schraubstock ein

(Fig. 1), wobei Sie eine diinnen Stab in dem Sitz des Ausstromstutzens anbringen, der es verhindert,
dass sich die Teile in den Spannbacken des Schraubstocks drehen.

-Schrauben Sie den unteren Halbkorper unter Verwendung eines STILSON-Schliissels (genau an dem
angezeigten Punkt der Fig. 1 ab).

ACHTUNG: Trennen sie beide Elemente nach dem Losschrauben sehr vorsichtig, um das

Herausfallen der inneren Teile zu verhindern.
-Beim Zusammenbau legen Sie den angeschriagten Teil von 13 in Kontakt mit der Kugel (Siehe Fig. 2). 9’—/

-Verschrauben Sie den unteren und oberen Halbkorper, wobei Sie eine nicht 16sbare Versiegelung ver-

wenden.

-Schrauben Sie auch wieder die Teile 5 und 6 an ihre Position unter Verwendung einer

Versisgelung. N NUT LOCKER FIG. 2
-Falls sich bei der Wartung des Ventils herausstellt, dass eine ernsthafte Beschadigung der Kugel oder T-1 50
ihres Sitzes vorliegt, wird es nowendig sein, den Kérper im Inneren der Pistole auszutauschen. Diese

Teile werden als gesamter Bausatz geliefert, um dadurch die Qualitdt der neuen Montage und den

korrekten Sitz der Teile zu gewdhrleisten. Auf diese Weise garantiert SAMOA die optimale

Funktionstiichtigkeit seiner Pistolen nach einer Reparatur.

AUSTAUSCH DES INNEREN KORPERS
-Lésen Sie den Ausstréomstutzen (6) und die Achsenfiihrung (5). Entnehmen Sie den inneren Kérper

und ersetzen Sie ihn durch den Neuen. Befestigen Sie wieder die Teile 5 und 6 an ihrer Position,

unter Verwendung einer Versiegelung der Fugen.

-l 841801 [R.1/98

Samoa Industrial, S.A. - Box 103 Alto Pumarin - 33211 Gijén - Asturias Spain - Tel.: +34 985 381 488 - Fax.: + 34 985 384 163

Ll L L2
N

N
\

LA

(.




Parts list
Lista de recambios

Pieces de rechange
Ersatzteilauflistung

KIT A (741315)
|
|
Pos. |Description Denominacién Dénomination Beschreibung Part No. | Qty./Cant. | Kit
Art. No. |[Nom./Stuck

1 Body Cuerpo Corps Korper 741 101 1

2 Trigger Gatillo Détente Hebel / Klinke ? 741 102 1

3 Wear Rings Anillo de apoyo Cercle d'appui Auflagering 841 601 1

4 Plunger Eje apertura Axe ouverture Offnungsachse 741 312 1

5 Shaft Guide Guia eje Guide axe Achsenfiihrung 741 313 1

6 Outlet connector Racor de salida Raccord sortie Ausstromstutzen 741 314 1

7 |Semibody - Lower Semicuerpo - Inferior Semicorps - Inférieur Halbkérper —~Unten 741 316 1 A

8 M8 DIN 934 nut Tuerca M8 DIN 934 Ecrou M8 DIN 934 Mutter M8 DIN 934 941 008 1

9 Threaded rod M8 x 20 Varilla roscada M8 x 20 Tige filetage M8 x 20 DIN 913 Gewindestift M8 x 20 941 531 1

10 |Centre pin 4 x 35DIN 1475 |Pasador cent. 4 x 35 DIN 1475 | Goupille Cent. 4 x 3 5 DIN 1475 |Zentrierstift 4 x 35 DIN 1475| 943 350 1

11 |Oring5x2'6 Junta Térica 5 x 2’5 Joint torique 5 x 2'6 O-Ring-Dichtung 5 x 2'5 946 066 1

12 |Semibody - Upper Semicuerpo - Superior Semicorps - Supérieur Halbkorper —Oben 741 319 1 A
13 |Valve Valvula Valve Ventil 741 318 1 A
14 |Steel ball Bola de acero Boule d'acier Stahlkugel 944 153 1 A
15 |Ball Support Soporte bola Support boule Kugelsitz 741 317 1 A
16 |Spring Resorte Ressort Feder 841 300 1 A
A Body assembly Conjunto cuerpo Emsemble corps Korper Aggregat 741 315 1

R.1/98 | 841 801 ]

Samoa Industrial, S.A.

- Box 103 Alto Pumarin - 33211 Gijon - Asturias Spain - Tel.: +34 985 381 488 -

Fax.: + 34 985 384 163



ts't QUICK COUPLINGS SCHNELLKUPPLUNGEN

www.tst-tamsan.com

PNEUMATIC COUPLINGS W serie 112
" PNEUMATISCHE KUPPLUNGEN : :
N
. Order No / Bestellnr. /
Couplers and Plugs 20"“:19:“0“ e e Interchangeability - Kompatibilitat
i NSchlusse | single-Shut off Full FL SW| L |@D
Kupplungen und Nlppel 7] ei:?sgeielg scll:li::s. freieruDur;]vflluss LEGRIS STANDARD ¢ 12 -0 19
S Temperature Range-Temperaturbereich
. -20°C +100°C ( -4°F +212°F )
= é
E " Working Pressure - Betriebsdruck
BSP 3/! 112.12DG 17 27 56 29 9
BSP1/2°  112.12D6 21 27 56 29 | 0-10bar(0-150PSI)
Female Threaded Coupling k
With Valve Flow capacity - Nennweite
Kupplung mit Innengewinde und Ventil NW-12/NW-19
Options - Optionen
I_”JU K - Chrome plated - verchromt
V - Viton Seal - Viton Dichtung
P13 11212 HG 13 24 34 3N
015 112.12 HG 15 30 38 31 For optional orders please add the symbol of your
Hose Barb Coupling g19 112.12HG 19 36 38 31 option end of the order no.
With Valve 819 112.19 HG 19 36 70 40 | Bei Optionsbestellungen Kennbuchstabe
Kupplung m"\l-‘;cl":ilfuch'd“e und bitte hinzufiigen (Beispiel: 112 VG 17-K-V)
‘ B Material - Material
Coupleur Body- : Brass Chrome Plated -
Kupplungsgrundkérper Messing verchromt
BSP 3/8" 112.12DGF 17 24 34 29 | Sleeve - Hiilse : Brass Chrome Plated -
BSP 1/2" 112.12DGF 21 24 34 29 Messing verchromt
BSP 3/4" 112.12DGF26 30 38 29 | Valve - Ventil : Brass - Messing
. BSP 1" 112.12<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>